
 

 1 

WWW.NEWYORKAPPELLATEDIGEST.COM 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

elements of several intentional torts, including malicious prosecution, false 

arrest, false imprisonment, libel, slander and tortious interference with a 

prospective business advantage (note that issuance of an appearance ticket 

does not amount to false arrest or imprisonment): 

 

 

FROM THE EDITOR 

FEATURED DECISION 
 

  August  2015 

 
ISSUE 17                          Formerly “Rochester Law Digest” 

 

NEW YORK APPELLATE DIGEST 
 

IN THIS ISSUE 
 
Featured Decision—Suit Alleging Employer Fraudulently Induced 
At Will Employee to Accept Employment Allowed to Proceed (p.1) 
 

Table of Contents (p.4) 
 

Index (p.34) 
 

Summaries of Selected Appellate Division 
Decisions/Opinions Released August , 2015 (p.5) 

 
Summary of a Selected Court of Appeals  
Decision Released August, 2015 (p.33) 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
This is the 17th issue of the 
Digest---an indexed compilation 
of the summaries of New York 
State appellate decisions posted 
weekly in August, 2015, on the 
“Just Released” page of 
NewYorkAppellateDigest.com 
 
To link to the summarized cases 
in a new tab, hold down the 
control key (ctrl) and click on the 
case name.  
 
The Table of Contents facilitates 
finding the major categories of 
case summaries (p.4). Click on 
the category in the Table of 
Contents to go directly to the blue 
category heading in the body of 
the Digest. Click on any blue 
category heading in the body of 
the Digest to return to the Table 
of Contents. 
 
The Index is at the end of the 
Digest (p. 34) I suggest printing 
out just the Index to easily locate 
every discussion of all the 
covered topics. 

 
- Bruce Freeman 

585 645-8902 
newyorkappellatedigest@gmail.com 
www.newyorkappellatedigest.com 

 

EMPLOYMENT LAW/CONTRACT LAW/AT WILL 
EMPLOYMENT/FRAUD IN THE INDUCEMENT 

  
"At Will" Employee Stated a Cause of Action Alleging Defendants 

Fraudulently Induced Him to Take the "At Will" Job 
  
The First Department, in a full-fledged opinion by Justice Acosta, determined 
plaintiff had stated a cause of action for fraud in the inducement in connection 
with plaintiff's acceptance of "at will" employment with defendants. The 
complaint alleged that defendants induced plaintiff to leave his well-
compensated position with J P Morgan by falsely indicating plaintiff was being 
hired because of defendants' heavy work load. The complaint further alleged 
that defendants did not have much work and plaintiff was hired solely to 
provide defendants with his business contacts. After turning over his business 
contacts, plaintiff alleged, defendants terminated him, claiming there was not 
enough work to support his position. The First Department reasoned plaintiff 
was not seeking damages for wrongful termination, which is not available for 
an "at will" employee, but rather was seeking damages for defendants' 
fraudulently inducing him to give up his lucrative employment with J P Morgan 
in order to take the "at will" employment. The court further noted that the 
"general" merger clause in the "at will" employment contract did not preclude 
the action and the action concerned statements of material existing fact, not 
(nonactionable) statements of future expectations: 

 
ACOSTA, J. 

This appeal raise several issues, namely whether plaintiff has stated a 
cause of action for fraudulent inducement, notwithstanding his at-will 
employment status, where he claims an injury resulting from his 
reliance on his employer's misrepresentations regarding the nature of 
his work, and whether the alleged misrepresentations are actionable 
statements of present fact or non-actionable future promises. We find 
that plaintiff had pleaded an injury separate and distinct from his 
termination, that is, that the representations on which he allegedly 
relied concerned the nature and not the duration or security of his 
employment, and therefore that his status as an at-will employee does 
not preclude his cause of action for fraudulent inducement. 



 

 2 

We also find that defendant's alleged misrepresentations 
are actionable statements of present fact. Thus, 
plaintiff's cause of action survives defendants' motion to 
dismiss. 

In February 2012, plaintiff voluntarily quit his 
employment with J.P. Morgan, where he [*2]earned an 
annual salary of $150,000 plus an end-of-the-year bonus 
of $20,000 as a vice-president and senior tax-manager, 
to work for defendants Alvarez & Marsal Taxand LLC, 
and Alvarez & Marsal Holdings LLC (collectively, the 
Alvarez companies) in the capacity of senior director. 
Before starting his employment with J.P. Morgan in 
March 2011, plaintiff had sent his resume to the Alvarez 
companies in search of a position. In September 2011, 
defendant Ernesto Perez, the managing director and 
head of the Alvarez companies, contacted plaintiff to 
discuss the possibility of employment. At their 
subsequent meeting, Perez told plaintiff that the Alvarez 
companies had "a lot of clients and were busy." After 
plaintiff said that he had personal and professional 
contacts in Miami, Florida, Perez expressed an interest 
in doing business with plaintiff's contacts. In a follow-up 
interview on October 24, 2011, Perez offered plaintiff a 
position with the Alvarez companies, reiterating the 
companies' interest in tapping into plaintiff's contact pool 
for prospective clients. 

Before accepting the position, plaintiff attempted to 
bargain for a two-year contract "because he needed to 
expend a significant investment of time and energy to 
utilize his business and personal contacts to market the 
firm's services." However, after Perez told plaintiff that 
the position they were offering him as senior director did 
not focus on procuring clients and that plaintiff's role 
would not be devoted to business development but 
rather management of the Alvarez companies' sizable 
workload, plaintiff accepted defendants' offer of at-will 
employment as senior director for an annual salary of 
$160,000, and quit his job at J.P. Morgan. 

Plaintiff began working for defendants on March 1, 
2012, and was immediately asked to compile a list of his 
contacts for Perez. He soon realized that defendants 
were not busy and that they did not want him to manage 
their existing workload. Plaintiff alleges that defendants 
only wanted his contacts and that they tried to 
"commandeer" the relationships he had developed and 
to prevent him from performing the work he had 
generated. Indeed, during his performance evaluation on 
November 7, 2012, plaintiff was told by Perez that he 
was doing a good job bringing in opportunities but that 
he "needed to hand over the relationships for others in 
the firm to exploit." Eight days later, on November 15, 
2012, after plaintiff surrendered all of his contacts to 
defendants, he was terminated because, defendants 
said, there was no work for him. In evaluating a motion 
to dismiss for failure to state a claim, the court must 
accept the allegations of the complaint as true, accord 

plaintiff the benefit of every possible favorable inference, 
and determine only whether the facts as alleged fit within 
a cognizable legal theory (Leon v Martinez, 84 NY2d 83, 
87-88 [1994]). 

"In an action to recover damages for fraud, the 
plaintiff must prove a misrepresentation or a material 
omission of fact which was false and known to be false 
by defendant, made for the purpose of inducing the other 
party to rely upon it, justifiable reliance of the other party 
on the misrepresentation or material omission, and injury 
(Lama Holding Co. v Smith Barney, 88 NY2d 413, 421 
[1996]). 

Plaintiff alleges that Perez knowingly and purposely 
misrepresented the nature of the work plaintiff would be 
doing for defendants by telling him that he would be 
managing the sizeable workload of the company rather 
than bringing in business, when in fact defendants 
intended the opposite, that Perez made these 
representations to induce him to leave his employment 
and go to work for defendants, and that, in reliance on 
Perez's misrepresentations, he left his stable and well 
compensated employment with J.P. Morgan, which 
brought about a setback in his career. All the elements 
of a claim for fraudulent inducement are alleged. The 
motion court erred in finding that plaintiff's at-will 
employment status precluded an action for fraudulent 
inducement. 

An at-will employee, who has been terminated, can 
not state a fraudulent inducement claim on the basis of 
having relied upon the employer's promise not to 
terminate the contract (Smalley v Dreyfus Corp., 10 
NY3d 55, 59 [2008]), or upon any representations of 
future intentions as to the duration or security of his 
employment (see Meyercord, 38 AD3d 315 [1st Dept 
2007]; Hobler v Hussain, 111 AD3D 1006 [3d Dept 
2013]). However, where an at-will employee alleges an 
injury "separate and distinct from termination of the [his] 
employment," he may have a cause of action for 
fraudulent inducement (Smalley, 10 NY3d at 59 
[emphasis added]; see e.g., Stewart v Jackson & Nash, 
976 F2d 86 [2d Cir 1992]; see also Arbeeny v Kennedy 
Exec. Search, Inc., 71 AD3d 177, 184 [1st Dept 2010] 
[reviving at-will employee's claim of breach of contract 
for earned commissions]). The at-will employee must 
allege not that his employer wrongly fired him, but that 
"[he] would not have taken the job in the first place if the 
true facts had been revealed to [him]" (Navaretta v 
Group Health, 191 AD2d 953, 954 [3d Dept 1993]). 

Plaintiff does not allege that defendants wrongfully 
terminated him. He claims that they misrepresented the 
nature of the job that they were hiring him to do, that 
they were only hiring him to gain access to his contacts 
and that if they had told him this he would not have left 
his job at J.P. Morgan to work for them. Indeed, plaintiff's 
injury preceded his termination. 

http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2008/2008_01252.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2008/2008_01252.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2010/2010_00306.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2010/2010_00306.htm


 

 3 

Nor are plaintiff's damages speculative, since he 
alleged that they stem not from his loss of employment 
with defendants, but from his loss of employment with 
J.P. Morgan. These damages represent "the sum 
necessary for restoration to the position occupied before 
the commission of the fraud" (Orbit Holding Corp. v 
Anthony Hotel Corp., 121 AD2d 311, 315 [1st Dept 
1986] [internal quotation marks omitted]). 

Furthermore, contrary to defendants' argument, the 
alleged representations were not expressions of future 
expectations, which do not sustain a fraudulent 
inducement cause of action 

(see International Fin. Corp. v Carrera Holdings 
Inc., 82 AD3d 641, 641-642 [1st Dept 2011]). Rather, 
defendants' representations of present intentions 
constitute statements of material existing fact, which are 
sufficient to support a fraud claim (see Channel Master 
Corp. v Aluminum Ltd. Sales, 4 NY2d 403, 407 [1958]). 
As this Court held in GoSmile, Inc. v Levine (81 AD3d 
77, 81 [1st Dept 2010], lv dismissed 17 NY3d 782 
[2011]), 

"A misrepresentation of present fact, unlike a 
misrepresentation of future intent to perform under the 
contract, is collateral to the contract, even though it may 
have induced plaintiff to sign it, and therefor involves a 
separate breach of duty." 

Here, as noted above, the alleged 
misrepresentations centered around the precise nature 
of plaintiff's employment with defendants. Because 
plaintiff pleaded that Perez made his promise "with a 
preconceived and undisclosed intention of not 
performing it," and because the promises largely 
focused on defendant companies' financial health, the 
motion court erred in concluding that defendants' 
representations were nonactionable future statements 
(Deerfield Communications Corp. v Chesebrough-
Ponds, Inc., 68 NY2d 954, 956 [1986]). 

Defendants' argument that the merger clause of 
the contract precludes this action because it renders any 
reliance by plaintiff unreasonable is also of no avail. 
Where a merger clause is "generally and vague," i.e., 
merely an omnibus statement that the written instrument 
embodies the whole agreement, or that no 
representations have been made," the merger does not 
preclude parole evidence establishing fraudulently 
inducement to enter into the contract (see Danann 
Realty Corp. v Harris, 5 NY2d 317, 320 [1959]). The 
merger clause in this case states, "This Agreement 
constitutes the entire agreement between the parties 
with respect to subject matter and supersedes all 
previous understandings, representations, commitments 
or agreements, oral or written." This boilerplate language 
is too general to bar plaintiff's claim since it makes no 
reference to the particular misrepresentations allegedly 

made here by [defendants]" [*3](LibertyPointe Bank v 75 
E. 125th St., LLC, 95 AD3d 706, 706 [1st Dept 2012] 
[internal quotation marks omitted]). 

Accordingly, the order of the Supreme Court, New 
York County (Saliann Scarpulla, J.), entered September 
30, 2014, which granted defendants' motion to dismiss 
the complaint alleging 

fraudulent inducement, should be reversed, on the 
law, without costs, and the motion denied. 

All concur. 

Order Supreme Court, New York County (Saliann 
Scarpulla, J.), entered September 30, 2014, reversed, 
on the law, without costs, and the motion to dismiss the 
complaint denied. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2011/2011_02452.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2011/2011_02452.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2010/2010_09408.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2010/2010_09408.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2012/2012_04079.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2012/2012_04079.htm


 

 4 

 
 
Editor’s Note: 
 
The Table of Contents lists, and each entry links directly 
to, the major categories of summaries, i.e., “Criminal 
Law,” “Civil Procedure,” etc.  
 
The vast majority of topics addressed in the headings for 
the summaries do not appear in the Table of Contents. 
Do not, therefore, rely on the Table of Contents as 
anything more than a quick way to navigate to the major 
categories in the body of the Digest and back to the 
Table of Contents. 
 
The Index on page 34 has page references to every 
occurrence of a topic which appears in the multiple 
headings for the summaries. For a complete assessment 
of the coverage of any particular topic, even those which 
constitute the major categories, you must use the Index.  
Typing a topic as it appears in the Index into your 
browser’s “find” function may provide another way to 
locate each mention of the topic throughout the Digest. 
In my experience, however, the “find” function doesn’t  
always catch everything. 
 
I suggest printing out just the Index to easily locate all 
the discussions of a particular topic. 

 
 

 
 

 
CLICK ON A LISTED ENTRY TO GO 

DIRECTLY THE BLUE HEADING FOR EACH 
MAJOR CATEGORY IN THE BODY OF THE 

DIGEST 
 
 

CLICK ON ANY BLUE CATEGORY 
HEADING IN THE BODY OF THE DIGEST TO 

RETURN HERE TO THE TABLE OF 
CONTENTS 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Contents 

 

APPELLATE DIVISION 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW ................................. 5 
ARBITRATION ........................................... 5 
CIVIL PROCEDURE ...................................... 7 
CONTRACT LAW ....................................... 10 
CRIMINAL LAW ......................................... 12 
DEFAMATION ........................................... 14 
ELECTION LAW ........................................ 15 
EMPLOYMENT LAW .................................... 18 
FALSE ARREST ......................................... 19 
FORECLOSURE ......................................... 19 
INSURANCE LAW ....................................... 20 
LABOR LAW ............................................ 21 
LANDLORD-TENANT ................................... 23 
MENTAL HYGIENE LAW ............................... 23 
MUNICIPAL LAW ....................................... 24 
NEGLIGENCE ........................................... 24 
PISTOL PERMITS ....................................... 29 
REAL ESTATE .......................................... 30 
REAL PROPERTY ....................................... 30 
 
 
COURT OF APPEALS 
 
ELECTION LAW (CT APP) ............................. 33 
 
 
 
 
INDEX ................................................... 34 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 



 

 5 

 

 
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW 

 

 
Department of Motor Vehicles Did Not Exceed Its 
Powers In Promulgating Regulations Re: Lifetime 
Revocation of Driver's Licenses, Five-Year Stay of 
Relicensure, and Subsequent Five-Year Restricted 

License/Ignition Interlock Period for Alcohol-Related 
Convictions 

  
The Third Department, in a full-fledged opinion by 
Justice Peters, over a two-justice dissent, determined 
that petitioner's challenges to Department of Motor 
Vehicles' (DMV'S) regulations re: (1) the lifetime 
revocation of a driver's license for alcohol-related 
convictions, (2) the five-year stay of relicensure for 
persons with three alcohol-related convictions, and (3) 
the subsequent five-year period with the imposition of a 
restricted license and installation of ignition interlock 
device, were properly dismissed as nonjusticiable 
(petitioner not yet affected by any of them). The court 
went on to determine the DMV, by promulgating these 
regulations, did not encroach upon the powers of the 
legislature. The dissenters argued that some of the 
challenges were justiciable and the DMV in fact 
exceeded its powers by mandating a five-year stay of 
relicensure for anyone with three alcohol-related 
convictions within a 25-year lookback, as well as the 
subsequent five-year period allowing only a restricted 
license with the installation of an ignition interlock 
device. The majority explained the general principles for 
analyzing whether an agency has exceeded its powers: 
  

To determine whether an administrative agency 
has usurped the power of the Legislature, courts 
must consider whether the agency: (1) "operat[ed] 
outside of its proper sphere of authority" by 
balancing competing social concerns in reliance 
"solely on [its] own ideas of sound public policy"; 
(2) engaged in typical, "interstitial" rulemaking or 
"wrote on a clean slate, creating its own 
comprehensive set of rules without the benefit of 
legislative guidance"; (3) "acted in an area in 
which the Legislature has repeatedly tried — and 
failed — to reach agreement in the face of 
substantial public debate and vigorous lobbying 
by a variety of interested factions"; and (4) 

applied its "special expertise or technical 
competence" to develop the challenged 
regulations (Boreali v Axelrod, 71 NY2d at 12-14 
...).  Matter of Acevedo v New York State Dept. 
of Motor Vehs., 2015 NY Slip Op 06467, 3rd 
Dept 8-6-15 

  

 
 

ARBITRATION 
 
 

 ARBITRATION/CONTRACT LAW/FRAUD IN 
THE INDUCEMENT 

  
Allegations of Fraud in the Inducement Did Not 

Invalidate the Arbitration Clause in the Agreement 
  
The Second Department, over a dissent, determined that 
plaintiff's motion to stay arbitration was properly denied. 
Plaintiff alleged that an agreement to sell her business 
and related real property was induced by fraud and, 
therefore, the arbitration clause in the agreement was 
invalid and unenforceable. The court noted that the 
agreement was properly signed by plaintiff's attorney as 
her attorney-in-fact and plaintiff attended the closing 
where she signed the relevant documents. She was 
deemed, therefore, to have read and understood the 
documents. The court explained its limited role in 
determining whether a matter is arbitrable, and further 
explained that, absent fraud which permeated the entire 
agreement, the arbitration clause will still be enforced in 
the face of allegations of fraud in the inducement: 
  

Arbitration is a favored method of dispute 
resolution in New York ... . "[T]he announced 
policy of this State favors and encourages 
arbitration as a means of conserving the time and 
resources of the courts and the contracting 
parties" ... . "New York courts interfere as little as 
possible with the freedom of consenting parties' to 
submit disputes to arbitration" ... . Parties to 
arbitration agreements should be prevented from 
using the courts as a vehicle to protract litigation 
... . The threshold issue of whether there is a valid 
agreement to arbitrate is for the courts ... . Once it 
is determined that the parties have agreed to 
arbitrate the subject matter in dispute, the court's 
role has ended and it may not address the merits 
of the particular claims ... . * * * 
  
... [T]he Court of Appeals ruled that an arbitration 
clause is generally separable from substantive 
provisions of a contract, so that an agreement to 
arbitrate is valid even if the substantive provisions 
of the contract are induced by fraud ... . However, 
if a party can demonstrate that "the alleged fraud 
was part of a grand scheme that permeated the 

 

APPELLATE DIVISION 

http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06467.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06467.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06467.htm


 

 6 

entire contract, including the arbitration provision, 
the arbitration provision should fall with the rest of 
the contract" ... . "To demonstrate that fraud 
permeated the entire contract, it must be 
established that the agreement was not the result 
of an arm's length negotiation or the arbitration 
clause was inserted into the contract to 
accomplish a fraudulent scheme" ... . Here, the 
plaintiff failed to make such a showing. Ferrarella 
v Godt, 2015 NY Slip Op 06571, 2nd Dept 8-19-
15 

  
  
  

ARBITRATION/EMPLOYMENT LAW 
(SEXUAL HARASSMENT)/COLLECTIVE 

BARGAINING AGREEMENT 
(ARBITRATION)/EXECUTIVE LAW 

(SEXUAL HARASSMENT)/HUMAN RIGHTS 
LAW (SEXUAL HARASSMENT)/SEXUAL 

HARASSMENT/HOSTILE  WORK 
ENVIRONMENT 

  
Arbitrator's Ruling that, Under the Terms of the 
Collective Bargaining Agreement, a Bus Driver 

Could Not Be Disciplined for Sexual Harassment 
While He Was On Union-Paid "Release Time," 
Violated the Public Policy Prohibiting Sexual 

Harassment in the Workplace 
  
The First Department, in a full-fledged opinion by Justice 
Renwick, determined the facts of the case presented a 
rare instance when the arbitrator's resolution of a matter 
covered by the collective bargaining agreement (CBA) 
violated public policy. A bus driver, Aiken, was accused 
of sexual harassment by a co-worker. Shortly thereafter 
the union requested of the Transit Authority that Aiken 
be placed on union-paid "release time" and the Transit 
Authority did so. The Equal Employment Opportunity 
Commission (EEOC) found the bus driver had violated 
the Transit Authority's sexual harassment policy and 
recommended corrective action. Aiken did not participate 
in the disciplinary proceedings (which resulted in Aiken's 
termination) on the ground that, under the terms of the 
CBA, the Transit Authority did not have the authority to 
impose discipline while he was on union-paid "release 
time." An arbitrator ultimately agreed with Aiken and 
reinstated him. The First Department noted that the 
arbitrator's award was supported by the terms of the 
CBA, but held the award violated the strong public policy 
prohibiting sexual harassment in the workplace: 
  

The scope of the public policy exception to an 
arbitrator's power to resolve disputes is extremely 
narrow, and courts will only intervene in " cases in 
which public policy considerations, embodied in 
statute or decisional law, prohibit, in an absolute 
sense, particular matters being decided or certain 

relief being granted by an arbitrator'" ... . In other 
words, under this analysis, we must focus on the 
result only, and can vacate the award if it intrudes 
into areas reserved for others to resolve; or if, 
because of its reach, the award violates an 
explicit law of this State. Moreover, "courts must 
be able to examine an arbitration ... award on its 
face, without engaging in extended fact finding or 
legal analysis, and conclude that public policy 
precludes its enforcement" ... . * * * 

 
We ... find it necessary to intervene ... because 
the arbitrator construed the CBA and fashioned a 
remedy in a manner that conflicts with a well-
defined and dominant public policy. The public 
policy against sexual harassment in the 
workplace is well recognized. Title VII of the Civil 
Rights Act of 1964 prohibits employment 
discrimination on the basis of sex (42 USC § 
2000e-2[a][1]). The Equal Employment 
Opportunity Commission (the EEOC), which 
administers and enforces this provision, has 
promulgated a guideline that states: 

  
Harassment on the basis of sex is a 
violation of Sec. 703 of Title VII. 
Unwelcome sexual advances, requests for 
sexual favors, and other verbal or physical 
conduct of a sexual nature constitute 
sexual harassment when ... such conduct 
has the purpose or effect of unreasonably 
interfering with an individual's work 
performance or creating an intimidating, 
hostile, or offensive working environment 
(29 CFR 1604.11[a][3]). 

  
Moreover, Title VII places upon an employer the 
responsibility to maintain a workplace 
environment free of sexual harassment. The 
EEOC Guidelines make employers liable for 
sexual harassment between fellow employees of 
which it knew or should have known, "unless it 
can show that it took immediate and appropriate 
corrective action" (29 CFR § 1604.11[d]). The 
EEOC Guidelines indicate that employers should 
take all reasonable steps to prevent harassment 
from occurring in the employment setting, such as 
affirmatively raising the subject, expressing strong 
disapproval, developing appropriate sanctions, 
informing employees of their right to raise and 
how to raise the issue of harassment under Title 
VII, and developing methods to sensitize all 
concerned (29 CFR § 1604.11[f]). The EEOC 
Compliance Manual further provides that 
employers should create a procedure for 
resolving sexual harassment complaints that 
encourages victims of sexual harassment to come 
forward ...  "It should ensure confidentiality as 
much as possible and provide effective remedies, 

http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06571.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06571.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06571.htm


 

 7 

including protection of victims and witnesses 
against retaliation" ... . 
  
New York has similar legislation and rules ... . 
Furthermore, the protections afforded employees 
under the New York City Human Rights Law 
(NYCHRL) are more expansive than those 
provided under analogous provisions of Title VII 
of the Civil Rights Act of 1964... . Matter of 
Phillips v Manhattan & Bronx Surface Tr. 
Operating Auth., 2015 NY Slip Op 06564, 1st 
Dept 8-18-15 

 

 
 

CIVIL PROCEDURE 
  
 

CIVIL PROCEDURE/COMITY/FOREIGN 
JUDGMENTS 

  
Doctrine of Comity Precluded New York Action 

Attacking Bermuda Judgment 
  
The Second Department determined Supreme Court, 
under the doctrine of comity, properly dismissed the 
complaint attacking a foreign country judgment. Plaintiff 
had appeared in the Bermuda case and made no 
showing of fraud or a public policy violation: 
  

Generally, the courts of this State will "accord 
recognition to the judgments rendered in a foreign 
country under the doctrine of comity," which is 
"the equivalent of full faith and credit given by 
courts to judgments of our sister States" ... . 
Absent some showing of fraud in the procurement 
of the foreign country judgment or that recognition 
of the judgment would do violence to a strong 
public policy of New York State, a party who 
properly appeared in the action is precluded from 
attacking the validity of the foreign country 
judgment in a collateral proceeding commenced 
in a New York court ... . 

  
Contrary to the plaintiff's contention, the Supreme 
Court properly determined that the adjudication of 
his claims for compensation under employment 
and consulting agreements with his former 
employer in a winding-up proceeding that was 
litigated in the British Overseas Territory of 
Bermuda precluded the instant action against the 
employer, among others, to recover damages for 
breach of contract and fraud. The plaintiff 
appeared in the Bermuda proceeding by 
submitting his claims to the Bermuda court, and 
made no showing of fraud or that a public policy 
of this State would be violated by recognizing the 

Bermuda court's rejection of his claims. 
Accordingly, the Supreme Court properly granted 
that branch of the defendants' motion which was 
to dismiss the complaint based on principles of 
comity. Basile v CAI Master Allocation Fund, 
Ltd., 2015 NY Slip Op 06650, 2nd Dept 8-26-15 

 
 
 

CIVIL PROCEDURE/DEBTOR-
CREDITOR/JUDGMENT ENTERED BY 

CLERK/CLERK'S JUDGMENT 
  

County Clerk Not Authorized to Enter Judgment 
Where the Underlying Stipulation Required Notice 

Prior to Entry and Extrinsic Evidence Was Required 
to Calculate the Amount 

  
The Second Department vacated a clerk's judgment 
which had been entered based upon defendant's alleged 
violation of a stipulation requiring monthly installments to 
pay off a judgment. The stipulation allowed the entry of 
judgment only "upon ten (10) days notice" and extrinsic 
evidence was necessary to calculate the amount of the 
judgment: 
  

... [T]he ... County Clerk did not have authority to 
enter a clerk's judgment against Wielgus pursuant 
to CPLR 3215(i)(1). This statute states, in 
relevant part, that "[w]here . . . a stipulation of 
settlement is made, providing, in the event of 
failure to comply with the stipulation, for entry 
without further notice of a judgment in a specified 
amount, . . . the clerk shall enter judgment on the 
stipulation and an affidavit as to the failure to 
comply with the terms thereof, together with a 
complaint or a concise statement of the facts on 
which the claim was based" (CPLR 3215[i][1] 
[emphasis added]). Although the stipulation 
provided that [plaintiff bank] could enter a money 
judgment against [defendant] in the event of a 
default, it permitted entry of such a judgment only 
"upon ten (10) days notice" to [defendant]. Thus, 
the stipulation was not one which provided for 
entry of a judgment upon default "without further 
notice." Moreover, the stipulation did not provide 
for entry of a judgment "in a specified amount." 
Rather, it provided that the judgment to be 
entered upon [defendant's] default would be 
calculated so as to "credit [defendant] for all 
payments made on account." The stipulation thus 
did not specify the exact principal sum of the 
judgment that [plaintiff bank] would have the right 
to enter based on a default ... under the 
stipulation; rather, it provided for a formula that 
required reference to extrinsic proof ... . 
  
Furthermore, as a general rule, a clerk's judgment 
should not be entered where, as here, the amount 

http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06564.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06564.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06564.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06564.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06650.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06650.htm


 

 8 

of the judgment can be determined only by 
reference to extrinsic proof ... . Generally, a 
judgment should be entered on application to the 
clerk only where "there can be no dispute as to 
the amount due"... . Under these circumstances, 
HSBC was required to apply to the court, rather 
than to the clerk, for an order enforcing the 
stipulation and granting leave to enter an 
appropriate judgment ... . HSBC Bank USA, N.A. 
v Wielgus, 2015 NY Slip Op 06494, 2nd Dept 8-
12-15 

  
  
  

CIVIL PROCEDURE/DISCOVERY FROM 
NONPARTY/NEGLIGENCE/EVIDENCE 

  
Defendants Demonstrated They Were Entitled to 

Depose Nonparty Physician Whose Notations 
Expressed Skepticism About the Cause of Plaintiff's 

Injuries 
  
The Second Department determined defendants were 
entitled to depose a nonparty doctor whose notations in 
medical records expressed skepticism about the 
plaintiff's claims re: the cause of her injuries. The court 
explained the applicable law: 
  

Pursuant to CPLR 3101(a)(4), a party may obtain 
discovery from a nonparty in possession of 
material and necessary evidence, so long as the 
nonparty is apprised of the circumstances or 
reasons requiring disclosure. The notice 
requirement of CPLR 3101(a)(4) "obligates the 
subpoenaing party to state, either on the face of 
the subpoena or in a notice accompanying it, the 
circumstances or reasons such disclosure is 
sought or required'" ... . After the subpoenaing 
party has established compliance with the CPLR 
3101(a)(4) notice requirement, disclosure from a 
nonparty requires no more than a showing that 
the requested information is relevant to the 
prosecution or defense of the action ... . However, 
the party or nonparty moving to vacate the 
subpoena has the initial burden of establishing 
either that the requested deposition testimony "is 
utterly irrelevant'" to the action or that " the futility 
of the process to uncover anything legitimate is 
inevitable or obvious'" ... . 

  
Here, contrary to the plaintiff's contention, the 
... defendants satisfied the notice requirement. In 
a copy of the document entitled "Authorization to 
Permit the Interview of Treating Physician by 
Defense Counsel," which was attached to the 
nonparty witness subpoena, "the circumstances 
or reasons" requiring the deposition of the 
nonparty were properly provided (CPLR 
3101[a][4]). Since the ... defendants met this 

minimal obligation, the burden shifted to the 
plaintiff to establish that the deposition testimony 
sought was irrelevant to this action, which she 
failed to do. Further, the ... defendants 
demonstrated that it was relevant to the defense 
of the action ... . Bianchi v Galster Mgt. 
Corp., 2015 NY Slip Op 06568, 2nd Dept 8-19-
15 

 
 

CIVIL PROCEDURE/FORUM NON 
CONVENIENS 

  
Case Should Not Have Been Dismissed on Forum 

Non Conveniens Grounds---Analytical Criteria 
Explained 

  
The First Department determined Supreme Court should 
not have dismissed plaintiff's action on "forum non 
conveniens" grounds. The action concerned a lease and 
guaranty for property located in Georgia, but the 
property itself was not part of the dispute. Both parties 
were authorized to do business in New York, plaintiff's 
principal place of business was in New York, the lease 
was executed in New York and the guaranty was 
executed in New Jersey. The fact that Georgia law was 
to be applied (by the terms of the contract) did not 
control. The court explained the analytical criteria:  
  

Generally, "unless the balance is strongly in favor 
of the defendant, the plaintiff's choice of forum 
should rarely be disturbed" ... . 

  
"The burden rests upon the defendant challenging 
the forum to demonstrate relevant . . . factors 
which militate against accepting the litigation and 
the court, after considering and balancing the 
various competing factors, must determine in the 
exercise of its sound discretion whether to retain 
jurisdiction or not" ... . "Among the factors to be 
considered are the burden on the New York 
courts, the potential hardship to the defendant, 
and the unavailability of an alternative forum" ... . 
  
The court may also consider the residency of the 
parties and where the transaction out of which the 
case arose occurred ... . "No one factor is 
controlling . . . [t]he great advantage of the rule of 
forum non conveniens is its flexibility based upon 
the facts and circumstances of each case" ... . 
Here, there is a substantial nexus to New York. 
  
"Although the residence of a plaintiff is not the 
sole determining factor on a motion for dismissal 
on grounds of forum non conveniens, it has been 
held to generally be the most significant factor in 
the equation" ... . As the motion court 
acknowledged, in this case both parties are 
authorized to do business in New York and the 

http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06494.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06494.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06494.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06568.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06568.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06568.htm


 

 9 

plaintiff's principal place of business is in New 
York. While the real property that is the subject of 
the lease and guaranty is located in Georgia, the 
actual property is not at issue in this case. In any 
event, the lease was actually executed in New 
York and some of the correspondence was sent 
to the nonparty tenant at a New York address. 
Moreover, the guaranty which is the subject of 
this litigation was executed in New Jersey and the 
defendant guarantor, a New Jersey corporation 
with its principal executive office in New Jersey, 
does not conduct any business in Georgia. While 
counsel for the nonparty tenant submitted an 
affidavit listing several potential witnesses who 
are located in either Georgia or Tennessee, there 
is no indication as to what knowledge these 
proposed witnesses have relating to the issues in 
this case, or whether they would even 
testify. Thor Gallery at S. DeKalb, LLC v 
Reliance Mediaworks (USA) Inc., 2015 NY Slip 
Op 06644, 1st Dept 8-25-15 

 
 

CIVIL PROCEDURE/INFORMATION 
SUBPOENAS/DEBTOR-

CREDITOR/SEPARATE ENTITY DOCTRINE 
(FOREIGN BANKS)/BANKING 

LAW/FOREIGN 
CORPORATIONS/JURISDICTION OF 

COURTS 
  

International Bank With a Branch in New York Was 
Required to Comply with an Information Subpoena---

"Separate Entity Rule" Which Prevents New York 
Courts from Enforcing Restraining Notices and 

Turnover Orders Directed to Branches of Foreign 
Banks Located Outside New York, Does Not Prevent 

New York Courts from Directing the New York 
Branch of a Foreign Bank to Comply with an 

Information Subpoena, Even though the Information 
Sought Relates to Foreign Branches--The 

Information Sought Is Available Through Electronic 
Searches Made by the New York Branch of the Bank 
  
The First Department, in a full-fledged opinion by Justice 
Acosta, determined that defendant international bank, 
Mega (based in Taiwan with branches in 14 countries), 
was required to comply with an information subpoena 
issued to its New York branch. The essence of the 
action is the collection of a $39 million judgment. It 
was alleged that Mega was aiding the judgment debtor 
in preventing collection. Because the information 
requested was available to Mega through electronic 
searches conducted from the New York branch, and 
because Mega had consented to the necessary 
regulatory oversight in return for permission to operate in 
New York, Mega was directed to comply with the 
information subpoena: 

  
The issue is whether the separate entity rule bars 
New York courts from compelling Mega's New 
York branch to produce information pertaining to 
Mega's foreign branches. 

  
The separate entity rule is that "each branch of a 
bank is a separate entity, in no way concerned 
with accounts maintained by depositors in other 
branches or at the home office" ... . The 
continuing validity of this arcane rule was 
recently upheld by the Court of Appeals ... , solely 
with respect to restraining notices and turnover 
orders affecting assets located in foreign branch 
accounts  * * *. ... [T]he rule does not bar the 
court's exercise of jurisdiction over Mega to 
compel a full response to the information 
subpoena. 

  
Moreover, public policy interests and innovations 
in technology support such an exercise of 
jurisdiction. ... "[B]road post-judgment discovery in 
aid of execution is the norm in federal and New 
York state courts" ... , and "New York law entitles 
judgment creditors to discover all matters relevant 
to the satisfaction of a judgment" ... . * * * 

  
"The information requested by the Information 
Subpoena can be found via electronic searches 
performed in [the bank's] New York office, and [is] 
within this jurisdiction" ... . Matter of B&M 
Kingstone, LLC v Mega Intl. Commercial Bank 
Co., Ltd., 2015 NY Slip Op 06482, 1st Dept 8-
11-15 
  
  

  
CIVIL 

PROCEDURE/NEGLIGENCE/PROXIMATE 
CAUSE/VERDICT, MOTION TO SET 

ASIDE/INCONSISTENT VERDICT/WEIGHT 
OF THE EVIDENCE/APPEALS 

  
Objections to a Verdict on the Ground of 

Inconsistency Must Be Made Before the Jury Is 
Discharged---Defense Verdict Was Against the 

Weight of the Evidence 
  
The Second Department determined the defense verdict 
in a personal injury action was against the weight of the 
evidence, requiring a new trial. Of the three defendants, 
the jury found only one, Port Authority, negligent with 
respect to a door which came off its hinges, injuring the 
plaintiff. Because the only reasonable view of the 
evidence was that a defendant's negligence was the 
proximate cause of the injury, finding that the Port 
Authority was negligent, but that the negligence was not 
the proximate cause of plaintiff's injuries, was against 

http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06644.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06644.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06644.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06482.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06482.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06482.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06482.htm


 

 10 

the weight of the evidence. The court noted plaintiff's 
argument that the verdict was inconsistent as a matter of 
law was not preserved for appeal because objections to 
a verdict on the ground of inconsistency must be made 
before the jury is discharged: 
  

"Objections to a verdict on the ground of 
inconsistency must be raised before the jury is 
discharged, at which time corrective action may 
be taken by resubmitting the matter to the jury"... . 
  
A jury verdict should not be set aside as contrary 
to the weight of the evidence unless the jury could 
not have reached the verdict by any fair 
interpretation of the evidence ... . "Whether a jury 
verdict should be set aside as contrary to the 
weight of the evidence does not involve a 
question of law, but rather requires a discretionary 
balancing of many factors" ... . Where the only 
reasonable view of the evidence presented at trial 
was that a defendant's negligence was a 
proximate cause of the plaintiff's injuries, a verdict 
finding that the defendant's negligence was not a 
proximate cause of the plaintiff's injuries must be 
set aside as contrary to the weight of the 
evidence ... . 

  
Here, in light of the jury's finding that neither [of 
the other two defendants] was negligent, the 
jury's determination that the Port Authority was 
negligent but that its negligence was not a 
substantial factor in causing the subject accident 
was not supported by a fair interpretation of the 
evidence ... . Ahmed v Port Auth. of N.Y. & 
N.J., 2015 NY Slip Op 06485, 2nd Dept 8-12-15 
  

 
 

CIVIL PROCEDURE/RELATION-BACK 
DOCTRINE/UNITED IN INTEREST 

(RELATION-BACK DOCTRINE) 
  

Although the President of a Corporation Was Also a 
Member of Defendant Limited Liability Company, the 
Corporation and Limited Liability Were Not Shown to 
Be "United in Interest" Such that the "Relation-Back" 

Doctrine Would Apply to Allow Adding the 
Corporation as a Defendant After the Statute of 

Limitations Had Run 
  
The Second Department determined plaintiffs were not 
entitled to amend the complaint to add a party after the 
statute of limitations had passed pursuant to the 
"relation-back" doctrine. Although the president of the 
party to be added, Madjek, Inc., was a member of 
Madjek, LLC, (a named defendant), that relationship 
alone was not enough to demonstrate Madjek, LLC, and 
Madjek, Inc. were "united in interest" such that one 
would be vicariously liable for the acts of the other. The 

court explained the "relation-back" and "united in 
interest" criteria: 
  

To establish the applicability of the relation-back 
doctrine, a plaintiff is required to prove that: (1) 
both claims arose out of the same conduct, 
transaction, or occurrence; (2) the new defendant 
is united in interest with the original defendant, 
and by reason of that relationship can be charged 
with notice of the commencement of the action 
such that it will not be prejudiced in maintaining its 
defense on the merits; and (3) the new defendant 
knew or should have known that, but for a 
mistake by the plaintiffs as to the identity of the 
proper parties, the action would have been 
brought against it as well (see CPLR 203[b] ...). 
Once a defendant has demonstrated that the 
statute of limitations has expired, the burden is on 
the plaintiff to establish the applicability of the 
relation-back doctrine ... . 

  
While it is undisputed that the first prong of the 
test has been satisfied here, the plaintiffs failed to 
establish that the Madjek defendants are united in 
interest. Defendants are united in interest only 
when their interest "in the subject-matter [of the 
action] is such that [the defendants] stand or fall 
together and that judgment against one will 
similarly affect the other" ... . Defendants are not 
united in interest if there is a possibility that the 
new party could have a different defense than the 
original party ... . Here, the only fact that the 
plaintiffs established in support of their contention 
that the Madjek defendants were united in interest 
was that the president of Madjek, Inc., was a 
member of Madjek, LLC. This fact, standing 
alone, is insufficient to establish that the Madjek 
defendants are vicariously liable for the acts of 
each other and, thus, is insufficient to establish 
that the Madjek defendants are united in interest 
... . Montalvo v Madjek, Inc., 2015 NY Slip Op 
06661, 2nd Dept 8-26-15 
  

 
 

CONTRACT LAW 
 

CONTRACT LAW/QUANTUM 
MERUIT/EVIDENCE (QUANTUM 

MERUIT)/DAMAGES (QUANTUM MERUIT) 
  

Recovery Under the Doctrine of Quantum Meruit 
Was Proper---Proof of Damages Was Sufficient 

  
The Second Department determined defendants, who 
did construction work without a written contract, 
were entitled to recover under the doctrine of quantum 
meruit.  The court noted that proof of damages may be 

http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06485.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06485.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06661.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06661.htm


 

 11 

based solely on oral testimony as long as the witness 
has knowledge of the actual costs: 
  

The elements of a cause of action sounding in 
quantum merit are: (1) the performance of 
services in good faith, (2) the acceptance of 
services by the person to whom they are 
rendered, (3) the expectation of compensation 
therefor, and (4) the reasonable value of the 
services rendered ... . Here, the trial court 
properly determined that the ... defendants 
performed services in good faith, that the plaintiff 
accepted those services, and that the 
... defendants expected to be compensated 
therefor. The court also properly determined that 
the ... defendants provided sufficient evidence of 
the reasonable value of their services. The 
unsigned agreement furnished evidence of such 
value ... . In addition, the ... defendants presented 
proposals that they submitted to the plaintiff for 
payment in connection with additional work that 
they performed, invoices and proof of payments 
to subcontractors, and invoices and proof of 
payments to suppliers of materials and 
equipment. The fair and reasonable value of the 
... defendants' services may be properly based on 
evidence concerning the amount that they billed 
the plaintiff for such services, and the amounts 
that subcontractors billed them for their services 
and for costs of supplies and equipment ... .  
  
Moreover, "[p]roof of damages may be based 
solely on oral testimony as long as the witness 
has knowledge of the actual costs" ... . The record 
demonstrates that the ... defendants, who had 20 
years of experience in construction and had built 
over 100 homes, had knowledge of the actual 
costs of the services being provided ... . 
Therefore, the ... defendants' testimony provided 
further evidence of the reasonable value of the 
services performed ... . Johnson v 
Robertson, 2015 NY Slip Op 06658, 2nd Dept 
8-26-15 

 
  
 

CONTRACT LAW/TORTIOUS 
INTERFERENCE WITH 

CONTRACT/TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE 
WITH PROSPECTIVE BUSINESS 

RELATIONS 
  

  
Elements of Tortious Interference with Contract and 

Tortious Interference With Prospective Business 
Relations Explained 

  
The Second Department, over a dissent, determined that 
the counterclaims alleging tortious interference with 

contract and tortious interference with prospective 
business relations were properly dismissed. The 
counterclaims alleged that the plaintiffs-attorneys, who 
represented defendant, Landmark, improperly sought 
payment of attorney's fees for a negotiated stipulation of 
settlement directly from the party with whom 
Landmark settled, rather than from Landmark. In 
dismissing the counterclaims, the court explained the 
required elements of each: 
  

A necessary element of [tortious interference with 
contract] is the intentional and improper 
procurement of a breach and damages ... . Here, 
Landmark failed to adequately plead facts that 
would establish that the plaintiffs, in 
communicating with the third party to secure their 
attorney's fees, intentionally procured that party's 
breach of the stipulation of settlement... . ... 
  
A claim for tortious interference with prospective 
business relations does not require a breach of an 
existing contract, but the party asserting the claim 
must meet a "more culpable conduct" standard 
... . This standard is met where the interference 
with prospective business relations was 
accomplished by wrongful means or where the 
offending party acted for the sole purpose of 
harming the other party ... . " Wrongful means' 
include physical violence, fraud or 
misrepresentation, civil suits and criminal 
prosecutions, and some degrees of economic 
pressure" ... . As a general rule, the offending 
party's conduct must amount to a crime or an 
independent tort, as conduct that is neither 
criminal nor tortious will generally be "lawful" and 
thus insufficiently "culpable" to create liability for 
interference with prospective business relations 
... . The mere violation of an attorney disciplinary 
rule will only create liability if actual damages are 
incurred as a result of the violating conduct  ... . In 
addition, where the offending party's actions are 
motivated by economic self-interest, they cannot 
be characterized as solely malicious ... . Law 
Offs. of Ira H. Leibowitz v Landmark Ventures, 
Inc., 2015 NY Slip Op 06575, 2nd Dept 8-19-15 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06658.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06658.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06658.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06575.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06575.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06575.htm


 

 12 

 

 

CRIMINAL LAW 
 

CRIMINAL LAW/DISMISSAL OF 
INDICTMENT ON GROUND NOT RAISED BY 

DEFENDANT 
  

County Court Should Not Have Dismissed 
the Indictment on a Ground Not Raised by the 

Defendant Without Giving the People the 
Opportunity to Address the Issue 

  
After reviewing the grand jury testimony, County Court 
dismissed the indictment on a ground (the complainant's 
lack of testimonial capacity) not raised in defendant's 
omnibus motion.  The Second Department reversed 
because the People had not been given the opportunity 
to address the issue: 
  

In an omnibus motion, the defendant sought, inter 
alia, to dismiss the indictment on the general 
grounds that the grand jury proceedings were 
defective and that the charges were not 
supported by legally sufficient evidence before the 
grand jury. The County Court, upon its own 
examination of the grand jury minutes, 
determined, sua sponte, that there was an issue 
as to the complainant's testimonial capacity, and 
dismissed the indictment on the ground that the 
complainant lacked testimonial capacity. 

  
The County Court erred in dismissing the 
indictment based upon a specific defect in the 
grand jury proceedings not raised by the 
defendant, without affording the People notice of 
the specific defect and an opportunity to respond. 
A motion to dismiss an indictment pursuant to 
CPL 210.20 must be made in writing and upon 
reasonable notice to the People (see CPL 
210.45[1]). Moreover, "orderly procedures require 
that the People be given the opportunity to 
address any alleged defects prior to dismissal of 
an indictment"... . People v Coleman, 2015 NY 
Slip Op 06676, 2nd Dept 8-26-15 

  
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

CRIMINAL LAW/EVIDENCE/RECORDING OF 
PHONE CONVERSATION WITH ONE 

PARTY'S CONSENT/VICARIOUS CONSENT 
(RE: A MINOR) TO RECORDING PHONE 

CONVERSATION 
  

Police-Monitored, Recorded Phone Conversation 
Between Minor Victim and Defendant Was 

Admissible 
  
In affirming defendant's conviction, the Fourth 
Department determined a police-monitored, recorded 
phone conversation between the minor victim and the 
defendant was admissible. "Vicarious consent" to the 
recording was given by the victim's mother. The court 
rejected arguments that the conversation was 
inadmissible because the victim was acting as a police 
agent and because the conversation constituted an 
impermissibly deceptive tactic on the part of the police: 
  

We reject defendant's further contention that the 
court erred in refusing to suppress statements 
that he made during a police-monitored telephone 
conversation with the victim. There is no merit to 
his contention that the statements were admitted 
in violation of CPLR 4506 (1). It is well 
established that one of the parties to a telephone 
conversation may consent to the wiretapping or 
recording of the conversation... , and here the 
victim gave her consent. Defendant failed to 
preserve for our review his contention that the 
victim, as a minor, could not consent to the 
recording of her own conversations ... . We note 
in any event that the victim's mother consented to 
the recording, and we conclude that the "vicarious 
consent" exemption applies under the 
circumstances presented such that the admission 
of the subject recording was not barred by CPLR 
4506 ... . Also contrary to defendant's contention, 
his statements in the controlled telephone call 
were not inadmissible pursuant to CPL 60.45. 
Even assuming, arguendo, that the victim was 
acting as an agent of the police when she 
telephoned defendant, the calls were recorded 
with the victim's consent ..., and "the victim did 
not make a threat that would create a substantial 
risk that defendant might falsely incriminate 
himself" ... . We reject defendant's further 
contention that the controlled telephone call 
constituted an unconstitutionally deceptive police 
tactic. "Deceptive police stratagems in securing a 
statement need not result in involuntariness 
without some showing that the deception was so 
fundamentally unfair as to deny due process or 
that a promise or threat was made that could 
induce a false confession' " ... , and there was no 

http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06676.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06676.htm


 

 13 

such showing here. People v Bradberry, 2015 
NY Slip Op 06609, 4th Dept 8-19-15 

 
 

CRIMINAL 
LAW/EVIDENCE/IDENTIFICATION 

(CRIMINAL PROCEDURE)/LINE-UP 
(IDENTIFICATION) 

  
Unduly Suggestive Line-Up Required a New Trial 

  
The Second Department ordered a new trial because the 
hearing court erroneously concluded the line-up was not 
unduly suggestive. The defendant was the only person 
in the line-up wearing a red shirt (which was a prominent 
part of the description of the assailant by the 
complainant).  A new trial was necessary because the 
People did not have the opportunity to demonstrate 
whether there was an independent source for the 
complainant's identification: 
  

The hearing court erred in concluding that the 
pretrial identification procedure, a lineup, was not 
unduly suggestive. The defendant was 
conspicuously displayed in that lineup. He was 
the only lineup participant dressed in a red shirt, 
the item of clothing which figured prominently in 
the description of the assailant's clothing that the 
complainant gave to the police. Thus, at the 
lineup, the defendant's red shirt improperly drew 
attention to his person ... . 

  
The hearing court's erroneous determination 
effectively precluded the People from proffering 
evidence as to whether there was an independent 
source for the complainant's in-court 
identification. Since the People did not have an 
opportunity to establish the existence of an 
independent source, if any, a new trial is required, 
to be preceded by an independent source hearing 
... . People v Pena, 2015 NY Slip Op 06681, 2nd 
Dept 8-26-15 

  
  

 
CRIMINAL 

LAW/EVIDENCE/IDENTIFICATION 
(CRIMINAL PROCEDURE)/LINE-UP 
(IDENTIFICATION)/PHOTO-ARRAY 

(IDENTIFICATION) 
  

Evidence of Photo-Array Identification Properly 
Allowed to Counter Inference Line-Up Was 

Suggestive (Defendant Restrained in Line-Up) 
  
The Second Department determined the identification of 
the defendant in a photo-array was properly allowed in 

evidence because the defendant was restrained in the 
line-up, which could give rise to an inference the line-up 
was suggestive: 
  

Under the circumstances of this case, the 
Supreme Court properly allowed the admission of 
evidence concerning the pretrial photographic 
identification of the defendant made by one of the 
two complainants. The evidence elicited at a 
suppression hearing established that the 
defendant had to be restrained during the lineup 
at which the complainants identified him due to 
his uncooperative behavior. Since the restraint of 
the defendant during the lineup could give rise to 
an inference that the lineup was suggestive, and 
the lineup identification made by the complainants 
was therefore unreliable, the People were 
properly permitted to counter this inference by 
introducing evidence of the prior photographic 
identification... . People v Adamson, 2015 NY 
Slip Op 06672, 2nd Dept 8-26-15 

 
 
 

CRIMINAL LAW/EVIDENCE/UNCHARGED 
CRIMES COMMITTED BY THIRD PERSON 

  
Evidence of Shooting Committed by Defendant's 
Twin Brother Was Highly Prejudicial and Had No 

Bearing Upon Defendant's Guilt---Murder Conviction 
Reversed 

  
The Second Department determined defendant's murder 
convictIon must be reversed because evidence of a 
shooting committed by defendant's twin brother should 
not have been admitted. This highly prejudicial evidence 
had no bearing on defendant's culpability: 
  

"Evidence of uncharged crimes or crimes 
committed by a person other than the defendant 
is generally inadmissible because it is highly 
prejudicial with little probative value" ... . Here, the 
evidence of the unrelated shooting was admitted 
in response to evidence introduced by the 
defense to show that the defendant and his 
uncharged accomplices exhibited a calm 
demeanor shortly after the shooting at the garage 
and that such a demeanor was inconsistent with 
the People's contention that they had been 
recently involved in a violent crime. The People 
argued that evidence of the unrelated shooting 
was relevant to this case on the ground that it 
showed that the defendant's identical twin brother 
had similarly exhibited a calm demeanor after he 
shot an individual at a bar on a prior occasion. 

  
Evidence that the defendant's identical twin 
brother had perpetrated a separate shooting less 
than two months prior to the shooting in this case 

http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06609.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06609.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06681.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06681.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06672.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06672.htm


 

 14 

was highly prejudicial to the defendant and had 
no bearing whatsoever on the defendant's 
culpability for the crimes charged ... . This 
evidence "served no purpose other than to raise 
an inference of guilt by association" ... . People v 
Grigoroff, 2015 NY Slip Op 06517, 2nd Dept 8-
12-15 
  
  

   
CRIMINAL LAW/MARIHUANA 
ODOR/PROBABLE CAUSE TO 

SEARCH/SEARCHES (PROBABLE CAUSE) 
  

Odor of Marihuana Provided Probable Cause to 
Search Defendant's Car and Person 

  
The Second Department determined the odor of 
marihuana coming from inside defendant's car provided 
the police with probable cause to search defendant's car 
and person: 
  

... [T]he police had probable cause to search the 
defendant's vehicle and his person. An officer 
testified at the suppression hearing that he 
detected the odor of marihuana emanating from 
inside the vehicle through the open front windows. 
He further testified that he had been trained in the 
detection of marihuana and had made hundreds 
of drug arrests. Contrary to the defendant's 
contention, "[t]he odor of marihuana emanating 
from a vehicle, when detected by an officer 
qualified by training and experience to recognize 
it, is sufficient to constitute probable cause" to 
search a vehicle and its occupants.. . People v 
McLaren, 2015 NY Slip Op 06522, 2nd Dept 8-
12-15 

 
 
 

DEFAMATION 
 
 

DEFAMATION/DEFAMATION BY 
INNUENDO/NEWS REPORTS 

(DEFAMATION)/MATTERS OF PUBLIC 
CONCERN (DEFAMATION) 

  
Plaintiffs, Who Provided Management Services to a 
Club Described in the Media as "Run by the Mafia," 
Did Not Raise a Question of Fact About Whether the 
Remark Was "Of and Concerning" the Plaintiffs by 

"Innuendo" 
  
The First Department, in a full-fledged opinion by Justice 
Tom, over a two-justice partial dissent, determined that 

the defamation claims were properly dismissed. The 
plaintiffs provided management services to a club, 
Cheetah's, but did not own or run the club (plaintiffs 
provided food services and booked dancers). The club 
was raided by federal authorities and arrests were made 
based upon allegations of illegal "trafficking" of women 
who performed as exotic dancers at the club. A news 
report about the raid characterized the club as "run by 
the mafia."  The defamation claims were deemed 
properly dismissed because the relevant remarks were 
directed to "Cheetah's," and were not, therefore, "of and 
concerning" the plaintiffs by "innuendo." The dissenters 
argued plaintiffs had raised a question of fact whether 
the "run by the mafia" statement was "of and 
concerning" them.  The majority explained: 
  

A plaintiff bears the burden of pleading and 
proving that the asserted defamatory statement 
"designates the plaintiff in such a way as to let 
those who knew him understand that he was the 
person meant" ... . While a plaintiff may use 
extrinsic facts to prove that the statement is "of 
and concerning" him, he must show the 
reasonableness of concluding that the extrinsic 
facts were known to those to whom the statement 
was made ... . Plaintiffs seek to state their case by 
innuendo. As this Court stated: 

  
" The question which an innuendo raises, 
is [one] of logic. It is, simply, whether the 
explanation given is a legitimate conclusion 
from the premise stated.' The innuendo, 
therefore, may not enlarge upon the 
meaning of words so as to convey a 
meaning that is not expressed" (... quoting 
Tracy v Newday, Inc., 5 NY2d 134, 136 
[1959], affd 25 NY2d 943 [1969]). 

  
The suggestion that the individual plaintiffs are 
necessarily identified as members of organized 
crime because they are employees of entities that 
provide management services to Cheetah's — 
reported to be "run" by the Mafia — is simply not 
logical. It is based on innuendo and constitutes an 
attempt to enlarge the concept of managerial 
services to include domination and control of an 
organization by force, whether actual or 
threatened, in contravention of the rule set forth in 
Tracy. Three Amigos SJL Rest., Inc. v CBS 
News Inc., 2015 NY Slip Op 06409, 1st Dept 8-
4-15 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06517.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06517.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06517.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06522.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06522.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06522.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06409.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06409.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06409.htm


 

 15 

 

 
ELECTION LAW 

 
 

ELECTION LAW/CIVIL PROCEDURE/"NAIL 
AND MAIL" SERVICE 

  
"Nailing" of Petition on Next to Last Day for Service, 

and Mailing on the Last Day, Was Sufficient---
Respondent, Who Initially Declined Designation as a 

Candidate, Could Not Subsequently Accept 
Designation as a Substitute Candidate 

  
The Fourth Department, over a two-justice dissent, 
determined that the petition seeking invalidation 
of respondent's designating petition was timely served 
by "nail and mail" because the nailing occurred on the 
day before the last possible date for service and the 
mailing occurred on the last possible day for service. 
The fact the petition could not have been "received" by 
mail by that date was not determinative. On the merits, 
the court determined respondent could not be the 
substitute candidate for a vacancy he himself had 
created by initially declining the designation. With 
respect to the service issue, the court wrote: 
  

... [T]he petitioner must effectuate " actual delivery 
of the instrument of notice not later than the last 
day on which the proceeding may be 
commenced' " ... . In other words, the 
respondents must "receive delivery" of the order 
to show cause and the verified petition "within the 
[statute of limitations] period" ... . That 
requirement operates irrespective of the court's 
specific service directions under section 16-116 ... 
. 

  
Contrary to the view of our dissenting colleagues, 
we conclude that petitioner effectuated "actual 
delivery" of the commencement papers when they 
were affixed to respondent's front door. It is well 
established that because "the [commencement] 
papers were timely affixed to the front door, the 
fact that the papers mailed were not received on 
[or before the statute of limitations date] was not a 
jurisdictional defect" ... . Matter of Angletti v 
Morreale, 2015 NY Slip Op 06616, 4th Dept 8-
19-15 

  
  
  
 
 
 
 

 
 

ELECTION LAW/DESIGNATING PETITION 
(ELECTION LAW)/ERRORS (DESIGNATING 

PETITION---ELECTION 
LAW)/OPPORTUNITY TO BALLOT 

(ELECTION LAW) 
  

Address Errors Rendered Designating Petition 
Invalid---Petitioner Not Entitled to "Opportunity to 

Ballot" 
  
The Third Department determined that errors in 
indicating the correct address of signatories invalidated 
the designating petition, Because such errors are not 
deemed merely "technical" errors under the Election 
Law, the petitioner's request for an "opportunity to ballot" 
was properly denied: 
  

Pursuant to Election Law § 6-130, "[t]he sheets of 
a designating petition must set forth in every 
instance the name of the signer, his or her 
residence address, town or city (except in the city 
of New York, the county), and the date when the 
signature is affixed." Strict compliance with 
Election Law § 6-130 is mandated, as its 
requirements constitute "a matter of substance 
and not of form"... . * * * 
  
... [T]he discretional remedy of an opportunity to 
ballot should be granted "only where the defects 
which require invalidation of a designating petition 
are technical in nature and do not call into serious 
question the existence of adequate support 
among eligible voters" ... . Here, we find that 
Supreme Court did not abuse its discretion in 
concluding that the opportunity to ballot remedy is 
not appropriate in light of the fact that the defects 
at issue have been held to be substantive and not 
technical in nature ... . Matter of Canary v New 
York State Bd. of Elections, 2015 NY Slip Op 
06638, 3rd Dept 8-20-15 

  

   
  

ELECTION LAW/FRAUD (ELECTION 
LAW)/DESIGNATING PETITION (ELECTION 
LAW)/INVALID SIGNATURES (ELECTION 

LAW--DESIGNATING PETITION) 
  

Candidate Designating Petition Deemed Invalid Due 
to Fraud (Unwitnessed Signatures) 

  
The Second Department determined a candidate-
designating petition was invalid because the subscribing 
witness did not in fact witness all of the signatures on the 
petition. The petition was invalid with respect to the 

http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06616.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06616.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06616.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06638.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06638.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06638.htm


 

 16 

candidate who was aware of the fraud, and the 
candidates who were not aware of the fraud (because 
there were not enough signatures after the invalid 
signatures were struck): 
  

A candidate's designating petition will be 
invalidated on the ground of fraud where there is 
a showing that the entire designating petition is 
permeated with fraud ... , or where the candidate 
has participated in, or is chargeable with, 
knowledge of the fraud... , even if there are a 
sufficient number of valid signatures on the 
remainder of the designating petition ... . 

  
Here, the Supreme Court determined that 
Shapiro, the subscribing witness with respect to 
147 signatures, had fraudulently and knowingly 
signed and submitted false witness statements, 
and that Spring [one of the candidates] was a 
party to the fraud. * * * . Moreover, we agree with 
the court's determination that Shapiro fraudulently 
and knowingly signed and submitted false witness 
statements . Therefore, the court correctly 
determined that Spring participated in, and was 
chargeable with knowledge of, the fraud, and 
properly granted that branch of the petition which 
was to invalidate the designating petition as to 
him ... .  

  
However, since the Supreme Court determined 
that Shapiro's witness statements on the 
contested sheets were false, the court erred in 
denying those branches of the petition which were 
to invalidate the designating petition as to the 
other two candidates, Perillo and Milner ... 
.  Shapiro was the subscribing witness with 
respect to 147 of the 343 total signatures, and her 
false witness statements render those signatures 
invalid. Although Perillo and Milner did not 
engage in candidate fraud, the invalidation of 147 
of the 343 collected signatures leaves them with 
an insufficient number of valid signatures. Thus, 
the designating petition should have been 
invalidated with respect to all three candidates ... 
. Matter of Sgammato v Perillo, 2015 NY Slip 
Op 06630, 2nd Dept 8-19-16 
  
  
  

Fact that Notary Public Did Not Administer an Oath 
to the Signatories on the Designating Petition Did 

Not Invalidate the Petition 
  
The Third Department determined the signatures on the 
candidate-designating petition were valid, despite the 
respondent's, Sira's, admission that no oath was 
administered to the signatories which Sira signed as a 
notary public. The court noted that, under the Election 
Law, Sira could have merely witnessed the signatures, 
without signing as a notary public. Because there was no 

evidence the signatures were fraudulent in any way, the 
petition was deemed valid: 
  

"A designating petition will be invalidated if the 
challenger shows, by clear and convincing 
evidence, that the entire petition is permeated 
with fraud or that the candidate participated in, or 
can be charged with knowledge of, fraudulent 
activity" ... . Here, although Sira herself attested to 
307 signatures on her designating petition as a 
notary public, which included an affirmation that 
the signatories had sworn that their statements 
were true, she admitted at the hearing that she 
had not administered an oath to the signatories or 
obtained a statement as to the truth of the matter 
to which they subscribed as required by Election 
Law § 6-132 (3) ... . Sira concedes that those 307 
signatures are therefore invalid. However, we are 
unconvinced that Sira's actions amounted to fraud 
warranting invalidation of the entire designating 
petition. Notably, as a registered member of the 
Republican Party living in Fulton County, Sira was 
not required to attest to the signatures on her 
petition as a notary public; rather, Sira could have 
attested as a witness to the signatures, requiring 
only an affirmation that the signatories identified 
themselves as the individuals who signed the 
petition and that they signed the petition in the 
presence of the witness (see Election Law § 6-
132 [2]). Significantly, there is no evidence that 
Sira did not witness the signatures she attested to 
or that the signatures were not authentic. Thus, in 
our view, it has not been established by clear and 
convincing evidence that, under these 
circumstances, invalidation of Sira's entire 
designating petition is warranted on this basis... 
. Matter of Vincent v Sira, 2015 NY Slip Op 
06636, 3rd Dept 8-20-15 
  

  
 

Fraud Does Not Require Proof of a "Nefarious 
Motive"---Fact that Respondent Knew that the 

Spouses of Three Signatories Signed the Petition on 
the Signatories' Behalf Invalidated the Petition, 
Despite the Fact that There Were a Sufficient 

Number of Valid Signatures 
  
The Third Department invalidated the designating 
petition because the respondent, Hammond, admitted he 
witnessed the signatures of the three people who were 
the spouses of the person purportedly signing the 
petition.  The petition included 38 signatures, 30 more 
than the eight required to receive the party 
designation. Hammond thought having the three 
spouses sign was proper. The court noted that the 
signatures were fraudulent, despite the absence of an 
intent to defraud, and Hammond's knowledge of the 
fraud required invalidation: 
  

http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06630.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06630.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06636.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06636.htm


 

 17 

  
A court will invalidate a designating petition where 
the challenger establishes, by clear and 
convincing evidence, "that the entire petition is 
permeated with fraud or that the candidate 
participated in, or can be charged with knowledge 
of, fraudulent activity" ... . Where a candidate is 
involved in the fraud, the challenger need not 
show that the fraud permeated the entire petition 
..., and "the petition may be invalidated even if it 
contains a sufficient number of valid signatures 
independent of those fraudulently procured" ... . * 
* * 
  
Fraud ... does not require proof of a "nefarious 
motive" ... . Inasmuch as Hammond participated 
in the fraud, and regardless of the fact that the 
designating petition contained a sufficient number 
of signatures independent of the three signatures 
that were fraudulently obtained, we invalidate 
respondents' designating petition and strike their 
names from the ballot ... . Matter of Mattice v 
Hammond, 2015 NY Slip Op 06637, 3rd Dept 8-
20-15 
  
  
  

Failure to Administer Oath to Two Signatories 
Invalidated Petition---When Oath Required Under the 

Election Law Explained 
  
The Third Department determined that the failure to 
administer the oath required by the Election Law to two 
signatories invalidated the designating petition. The 
court explained when the oath is required under the 
Election Law, and when it is sufficient to merely witness 
a signature: 
  

The Election Law provides a much simpler 
process for a local party member to obtain petition 
support for a potential candidate than for an 
individual of either another political party or from 
outside the relevant political subdivision. A local 
party member may obtain petition signatures and 
affirm with a simple statement that the signatories 
"subscribed the same in my presence on the 
dates above indicated and identified himself or 
herself to be the individual who signed this sheet" 
(Election Law § 6-132 [2]). Where the petition is 
obtained by an individual other than a statutorily 
authorized local party member, however, the 
petition may be approved by a notary public or 
commissioner of deeds, but it is further required 
that each individual signatory be "duly sworn" 
(Election Law § 6-132 [3]). 

  
Here, [respondent] was gathering signatures on 
multiple party lines, and at issue are three lines in 
which she was not a duly registered party 
member. At the hearing, in addition to testimony 

from signatories that no oath or affirmation as to 
the truth of their statements was elicited prior to 
signing the petitions, [respondent] herself clearly 
acknowledged in her testimony that she had 
neither administered an oath to any signatory on 
the challenged petitions, nor had she asked any 
of them to swear or affirm to tell the truth before 
signing. This is contrary to her attestation as a 
commissioner of deeds, which appears on the 
face of each sheet of the challenged designating 
petitions, as required pursuant to Election Law § 
6-132 (3). As respondent argues, case law has 
established that not all of the formalities of an 
oath need be observed ... . Nonetheless, we are 
constrained to find that the evidence did not 
support a finding of substantial compliance with 
the statutory requirements. Accordingly, the 
signatures collected by [respondent] are rendered 
invalid... . Matter of Mertz v Bradshaw, 2015 NY 
Slip Op 06639, 3rd Dept 8-20-15 

  

  
  

ELECTION LAW/MUNICIPAL LAW/COUNTY 
LAW/RESIDENCY REQUIREMENT (RE: 

ELECTIONS)/DUE PROCESS 
  

Failure to Meet One-Year Residency Requirement 
Invalidated Designating Petition 

  
The Third Department affirmed the invalidation of 
petitioner's designating petition because petitioner had 
not lived in the relevant district for one year, as required 
by the Albany County Charter. The court held the 
residency requirement did not violate due process: 
  

... [B]y conceding that the address listed on his 
designating petition is outside the 9th Legislative 
District and that he did not, in fact, live in that 
district, petitioner failed to demonstrate that he 
satisfied the residency requirements and, 
consequently, did not meet his burden of 
demonstrating the validity of his designating 
petition ... .  
  
... [W]e find that the one-year durational residency 
requirement imposes a reasonable, 
nondiscriminatory restriction on prospective 
candidates and voters that is supported by a 
rational basis ... . Matter of Scavo v Albany 
County Bd. of Elections, 2015 NY Slip Op 
06640, 3rd Dept 8-20-15 

 

 
 
 
 
 

http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06637.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06637.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06637.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06639.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06639.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06640.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06640.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06640.htm


 

 18 

EMPLOYMENT LAW 
 
 

EMPLOYMENT LAW/CONTRACT LAW (AT 
WILL EMPLOYMENT)/AT WILL 
EMPLOYMENT/FRAUD IN THE 

INDUCEMENT (AT WILL EMPLOYMENT) 
  

"At Will" Employee Stated a Cause of Action 
Alleging Defendants Fraudulently Induced Him to 

Take the "At Will" Job 
  
The First Department, in a full-fledged opinion by Justice 
Acosta, determined plaintiff had stated a cause of action 
for fraud in the inducement in connection with plaintiff's 
acceptance of "at will" employment with defendants. The 
complaint alleged that defendants induced plaintiff to 
leave his well-compensated position with J P Morgan by 
falsely indicating plaintiff was being hired because of 
defendants' heavy work load. The complaint further 
alleged that defendants did not have much work and 
plaintiff was hired solely to provide defendants with his 
business contacts. After turning over his business 
contacts, plaintiff alleged, defendants terminated him, 
claiming there was not enough work to support his 
position. The First Department reasoned plaintiff was not 
seeking damages for wrongful termination, which is not 
available for an "at will" employee, but rather was 
seeking damages for defendants' fraudulently inducing 
him to give up his lucrative employment with J P Morgan 
in order to take the "at will" employment. The court 
further noted that the "general" merger clause in the "at 
will" employment contract did not preclude the action 
and the action concerned statements of material existing 
fact, not (nonactionable) statements of future 
expectations: 
  

An at-will employee, who has been terminated, 
can not state a fraudulent inducement claim on 
the basis of having relied upon the employer's 
promise not to terminate the contract ... , or upon 
any representations of future intentions as to the 
duration or security of his employment ... . 
However, where an at-will employee alleges an 
injury "separate and distinct from termination of 
the [his] employment," he may have a cause of 
action for fraudulent inducement ... . The at-will 
employee must allege not that his employer 
wrongly fired him, but that "[he] would not have 
taken the job in the first place if the true facts had 
been revealed to [him]" ... . 

  
Plaintiff does not allege that defendants 
wrongfully terminated him. He claims that they 
misrepresented the nature of the job that they 
were hiring him to do, that they were only hiring 
him to gain access to his contacts and that if they 

had told him this he would not have left his job at 
J.P. Morgan to work for them. Indeed, plaintiff's 
injury preceded his termination. 

  
Nor are plaintiff's damages speculative, since he 
alleged that they stem not from his loss of 
employment with defendants, but from his loss of 
employment with J.P. Morgan. These damages 
represent "the sum necessary for restoration to 
the position occupied before the commission of 
the fraud" ... . Laduzinski v Alvarez & Marsal 
Taxand LLC, 2015 NY Slip Op 06646, 1st Dept 
8-25-15 

  

 
 

EMPLOYMENT LAW/HUMAN RIGHTS 
LAW/EXECUTIVE LAW/SEXUAL 
HARASSMENT/HOSTILE WORK 

ENVIRONMENT/WORKERS' 
COMPENSATION LAW/ADMINISTRATIVE 
LAW/DAMAGES (SEXUAL HARASSMENT) 

  
Sexual Harassment Findings Affirmed 

  
The Third Department affirmed the State Division of 
Human Rights' (SDHR's) determination that respondent 
corrections officer had been subjected to sexual 
harassment (creating a hostile work environment) and 
was entitled to economic and noneconomic damages. 
The court noted that its review powers were "narrow" 
and were confined to whether the Commissioner of 
Human Rights' rulings were rational in light of the 
evidence. The court further noted that the Commissioner 
should not have offset the award based upon past and 
future workers' compensation benefits, and the 
commissioner should have considered respondent's loss 
of pension benefits. In explaining its review criteria, the 
court wrote: 
  

When reviewing a determination made by the 
Commissioner in a matter such as this one, our 
purview is "extremely narrow" and must focus not 
on whether we would have reached the same 
result as did the Commissioner, but instead on 
whether the Commissioner's determination was 
rational in light of the evidence presented ... . 
Such deference is due given SDHR's expertise in 
evaluating discrimination claims ... . A violation of 
Executive Law § 296 based on a hostile work 
environment must be supported by proof that the 
"workplace [was so] permeated [by a] 
discriminatory" atmosphere that it "alter[ed] the 
conditions of the [complainant's] employment" ... . 
"Where, as here, there is a finding of a hostile 
work environment as a result of sexual 
harassment, the evidence in the record must 
establish the pertinent elements, including proof 

http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06646.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06646.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06646.htm


 

 19 

that the discriminatory conduct occurred due to 
the complainant's gender"... . Matter of 
Rensselaer County Sheriff's Dept. v New York 
State Div. of Human Rights, 2015 NY Slip Op 
06551, 3rd Dept 8-13-15 

 

 
 

FALSE ARREST 
 
 

FALSE ARREST/FALSE 
IMPRISONMENT/PROBABLE CAUSE 

(ARREST)/CRIMINAL LAW (PROBABLE 
CAUSE TO ARREST) 

  
False Arrest and False Imprisonment Causes of 
Action Properly Dismissed---City Demonstrated 

Police Had Probable Cause to Arrest Based Upon a 
Complaint by an Identified Citizen 

  
The Second Department determined plaintiff's complaint 
alleging false arrest and false imprisonment was 
properly dismissed, finding the city demonstrated the 
police had probable cause to arrest the plaintiff based 
upon allegations made by an identified complainant. 
Although accused of a shooting by the alleged victim, 
plaintiff was never indicted. Discrepancies in statements 
made by the alleged victim of the shooting did not 
negate the existence of probable cause to arrest: 
  

To prevail on a cause of action alleging false 
arrest or false imprisonment, a plaintiff must prove 
(1) intentional confinement by the defendant, (2) 
of which the plaintiff was aware, (3) to which the 
plaintiff did not consent, and (4) which was not 
otherwise privileged ... . Where, as here, an arrest 
is made without a warrant, "[t]he existence of 
probable cause serves as a legal justification for 
the arrest and an affirmative defense to the claim" 
... . "Probable cause does not require proof 
sufficient to warrant a conviction beyond a 
reasonable doubt but merely information sufficient 
to support a reasonable belief that an offense has 
been or is being committed" ... . 

  
The defendants established their prima facie 
entitlement to judgment as a matter of law 
dismissing the cause of action alleging false 
arrest and false imprisonment by submitting 
evidence demonstrating that the police had 
probable cause to arrest the plaintiff. 
"[I]nformation provided by an identified citizen 
accusing another individual of a specific crime is 
legally sufficient to provide the police with 
probable cause to arrest" ... . The defendants' 

submissions established that the complainant, an 
identified citizen, claimed that he was shot in the 
back and identified the plaintiff as the person who 
shot him. The arresting detective testified at his 
deposition that he observed the complainant's 
gunshot wound and recovered a bloody T-shirt 
with a bullet hole from him. The defendants' 
submissions demonstrated that the complainant 
identified the plaintiff as the shooter by name, 
provided the police with a physical description of 
him, and identified the plaintiff as the shooter in a 
photograph, all prior to the plaintiff's arrest ... 
. Nolasco v City of New York, 2015 NY Slip Op 
06663, 2nd Dept 8-26-15 

 
 
 

  

FORECLOSURE 
 
 

FORECLOSURE/CIVIL 
PROCEDURE/STANDING 

(FORECLOSURE)/SUA SPONTE DISMISSAL 
OF COMPLAINT (FORECLOSURE) 

  
"Lack of Standing" Defense Waived by Not 

Asserting It In the Answer---"Lack of Standing" Not a 
Jurisdictional Defect---Sua Sponte Dismissal for 

"Lack of Standing" Not Warranted 
  
In reversing Supreme Court's denial of plaintiff-bank's 
unopposed motions in a foreclosure action, the Second 
Department noted that defendant homeowner had 
waived the "lack of standing" defense by not asserting it 
in her answer, and, in any event, "lack of standing" is not 
a jurisdictional defense for which the court's sua sponte 
dismissal of the complaint was warranted: 
  

The Supreme Court abused its discretion in, sua 
sponte, directing the dismissal of the complaint for 
the plaintiff's lack of standing. A court's power to 
dismiss a complaint, sua sponte, is to be used 
sparingly and only when extraordinary 
circumstances exist to warrant dismissal ... . 
Here, the court was not presented with 
extraordinary circumstances warranting sua 
sponte dismissal of the complaint. [The 
homeowner] had waived the defense of lack of 
standing by failing to assert it in her amended 
answer, which she withdrew in any event, the 
State waived the defense by serving and filing a 
limited notice of appearance, and the remaining 
defendants waived the defense by failing to 
appear or answer... . Furthermore, a party's lack 
of standing does not constitute a jurisdictional 
defect and does not warrant a sua sponte 

http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06551.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06551.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06551.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06551.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06663.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06663.htm


 

 20 

dismissal of the complaint by the court ... 
. Mortgage Elec. Registration Sys., Inc. v 
Holmes, 2015 NY Slip Op 06662, 2nd Dept 8-
26-15 

 
 
 

FORECLOSURE/MORTGAGES/STANDING 
(FORECLOSURE)/POSSESSION OF NOTE 
(FORECLOSURE)/EVIDENCE/BUSINESS 

RECORDS EXCEPTION TO HEARSAY RULE 
  

Business Records Exception to the Hearsay Rule 
Established Possession of Note at the Time 

Foreclosure Was Commenced 
  
The Third Department determined plaintiff bank 
demonstrated it had standing to foreclose by sufficient 
proof it had possession of the underlying note at the time 
the foreclosure proceeding was commenced. Proof of 
possession of the note was by an affidavit invoking the 
business records exception to the hearsay rule. The 
court noted that evidence a document received from 
another entity was filed does not qualify the documents 
as business records. Here, however, the affidavit 
included sufficient additional information to demonstrate 
the applicability of the exception: 
  

While "the mere filing of papers received from 
other entities, even if they are retained in the 
regular course of business, is insufficient to 
qualify the documents as business records" ..., 
such records are nonetheless admissible "if the 
recipient can establish personal knowledge of the 
maker's business practices and procedures, or 
that the records provided by the maker were 
incorporated into the recipient's own records or 
routinely relied upon the recipient in its business" 
... . To be admissible, these documents should 
carry the indicia of reliability ordinarily associated 
with business records ... . Deutsche Bank Natl. 
Trust Co. v Monica, 2015  Slip Op 06453, 3rd 
Dept 8-6-15 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

INSURANCE LAW 
 

 

INSURANCE LAW/CONTRACT 
LAW/NEGLIGENCE/ADDITIONAL 

INSUREDS 
  

Even Though the Insured Was Faultless, the 
"Additional Insureds" Endorsement Was Triggered---
The Endorsement Covered Acts or Omissions by the 

Insured Which "Caused" the Underlying Injury 
Without Any Requirement that the "Cause" Entail 
Negligence---Here the Insured Was Not Negligent, 

but the Injury Was "Caused" by Insured's Non-
Negligent Acts---Therefore the Additional Insureds 

Were Covered Under the Policy 
  
The First Department, in a full-fledged opinion by Justice 
Friedman, determined that the "additional insureds" 
endorsement in plaintiff-insurer's policy did not have a 
"negligence trigger." Therefore, even though it was 
demonstrated that the company insured under plaintiff-
insurer's policy was not negligent, the endorsement 
covered the "additional insureds" because there was a 
causal relationship between the insured's acts and the 
underlying injury to a worker. The insured company, 
Breaking Solutions, was hired by the New York City 
Transit Authority (NYCTA) and the Metropolitan Transit 
Authority (MTA) to break up concrete for a subway 
construction project. Plaintiff-insurer, Burlington 
Insurance Co. insured Breaking Solutions.  The NYCTA 
and MTA were additional insureds under the policy. It 
was NYCTA's responsibility to identify the location of 
electric cables and to shut off the power in the areas 
where Breaking Solutions was working. NYCTA failed to 
identify and shut off the power to a cable which was 
struck by Breaking Solutions' excavation equipment 
resulting in an explosion. The plaintiff in the underlying 
personal injury action, an NYCTA employee, was injured 
by the explosion. The issue came down to the language 
of the "additional insureds" endorsement which referred 
only to injuries "caused" by the acts or omissions of the 
insured. Even though the probable intent of the drafters 
of the policy was to cover only "negligent" acts or 
omissions by the insured which "caused" the injury, the 
language of the endorsement could only be enforced as 
written. Because the worker's injuries were "caused" by 
the (non-negligent) acts of the insured, the additional 
insureds (NYCTA and MTA) were covered under the 
terms of the policy: 
  

While it is true that, because NYCTA had not 
warned the Breaking Solutions' operator of the 
cable's presence, Breaking Solutions' "act[]" did 
not constitute negligence, this does not change 
the fact that the act of triggering the explosion, 
faultless though it was on Breaking Solutions' 
part, was a cause of [the worker's] injury. The 

http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06662.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06662.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06662.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06453.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06453.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06453.htm


 

 21 

language of the relevant endorsement, on its 
face, defines the additional insured coverage 
afforded in terms of whether the loss was "caused 
by" the named insured's "acts or omissions," 
without regard to whether those "acts or 
omissions" constituted negligence or were 
otherwise actionable. Burlington Ins. Co. v NYC 
Tr. Auth., 2015 NY Slip Op 06481, 1st Dept 8-
11-15 

 

 

 

LABOR LAW 
 
 

Labor Law 240 (1) Concerns Only Whether Proper 
Safety Equipment Was Provided---Comparative 

Negligence Is Not Relevant 
  
The First Department determined plaintiff was entitled to 
summary judgment under Labor Law 240 (1) for injury 
incurred while using the top half of an extension ladder 
which did not have rubber feet. The court noted that 
contributory or comparative negligence is not a defense 
to a Labor Law 240 (1) cause of action: 
  

Plaintiff presented evidence establishing that 
defendants did not provide "proper protection" 
within the meaning of Labor Law § 240(1). The 
record indicates that plaintiff "only saw the 
extension ladder" in the area where he was 
working. There was no scaffolding available to 
plaintiff. Plaintiff was not wearing a safety 
harness, and there was no appropriate anchor 
point to tie off the ladder. 

  
We reject defendants' assertion that plaintiff's 
conduct was the sole proximate cause of his 
injuries. Plaintiff's knowing use of half of the 
extension ladder without proper rubber footings 
goes to his culpable conduct and comparative 
negligence. Comparative negligence is not a 
defense to a claim based on Labor Law § 240(1), 
where, as here, defendants failed to provide 
adequate safety devices ... . Further, defendants 
failed to show that plaintiff refused to use the 
safety devices that were provided to 
him. Stankey v Tishman Constr. Corp. of 
N.Y., 2015 NY Slip Op 06643, 1st Dept 8-25-15 

  
  
 
 
 
 
 

  

Plaintiff Entitled to Summary Judgment Re: Fall from 
Non-Defective Ladder After Co-Worker Who Had 
Been Stabilizing the Ladder Was Called Away---
Defendants Did Not Demonstrate Plaintiff Was 

Adequately Protected---Comparative Negligence Is 
Not Relevant 

  
The First Department, over a dissent, determined 
plaintiff's motion for summary judgment for the Labor 
Law 240 (1) cause of action should have been granted. 
Plaintiff fell from a non-defective ladder when he lost his 
balance while attempting to use a drill to install a metal 
stud.  A co-worker, who had been stabilizing the ladder, 
had been called away five minutes before plaintiff fell. 
Plaintiff alleged no one else was around who could have 
stabilized the ladder. The court noted that plaintiff's 
alleged comparative negligence was not relevant. The 
only relevant consideration is whether plaintiff was 
provided with adequate protection, an issue not 
addressed by defendants: 
  

Supreme Court erred in denying plaintiffs' motion 
for summary judgment against defendants on the 
cause of action alleging a violation of Labor Law § 
240(1). The dissent mischaracterizes the 
majority's position. We do not simply hold that "a 
plaintiff-worker's testimony that he fell from a non-
defective ladder while performing work . . . alone 
establish[es] liability under Labor Law § 240(1). 
Rather, it is undisputed that no equipment was 
provided to plaintiff to guard against the risk of 
falling from the ladder while operating the drill, 
and that plaintiff's coworker was not stabilizing the 
ladder at the time of the fall. Under the 
circumstances, we find that plaintiff's testimony 
that he fell from the ladder while performing 
drilling work established prima facie entitlement to 
summary judgment on the issue of liability on his 
Labor Law § 240(1) claim ... . In response, 
defendants failed to raise a triable issue of fact 
concerning the manner in which the accident 
occurred or whether the A-frame ladder provided 
adequate protection. Their arguments that plaintiff 
caused his own injuries, by allegedly placing 
himself in a position where he had to lean and 
reach around the side of the ladder to fix the wall 
stud, at most establish comparative negligence, 
which is not a defense to a Labor Law § 240(1) 
claim ... . Caceres v Standard Realty Assoc., 
Inc., 2015 NY Slip Op 06645, 1st Dept 8-25-15 
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06481.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06481.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06481.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06643.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06643.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06645.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06645.htm


 

 22 

Collapse of Rotten Floor First Revealed When Carpet 
Was Removed Was Not Foreseeable---Labor Law 

240(1) Cause of Action Properly Dismissed---Defect 
Was Latent and Was Not Caused by Owner---Labor 
Law 200 and Common-Law Negligence Causes of 

Action Properly Dismissed 
  
The Second Department determined plaintiff's fall 
through a rotted portion of subfloor exposed when 
carpeting was removed was not foreseeable.  Therefore 
the Labor Law 240 (1) cause of action, the Labor Law 
200 cause of action, and the common-law negligence 
cause of action against the owner of the property were 
properly dismissed: 
  

In order for liability to be imposed under Labor 
Law § 240(1), there must be "a foreseeable risk of 
injury from an elevation-related hazard . . . as 
[d]efendants are liable for all normal and 
foreseeable consequences of their acts'" ... . 
Thus, the collapse or partial collapse of a 
permanent floor may give rise to liability under 
Labor Law § 240(1) where " circumstances are 
such that there is a foreseeable need for safety 
devices'" ... . Here, however, the plaintiffs failed to 
demonstrate that the partial collapse of a small 
section the basement subfloor and, in turn, the 
need for safety devices to protect the injured 
plaintiff from an elevation-related hazard, were 
foreseeable. Consequently, since the plaintiffs did 
not meet their prima facie burden of 
demonstrating their entitlement to judgment as a 
matter of law, the Supreme Court properly denied 
that branch of their motion which was for 
summary judgment on the issue of liability with 
respect to the cause of action alleging a violation 
of Labor Law § 240(1) .. . * * * 
  
Where, as here, a plaintiff's alleged injury arose 
not from the manner in which the work was 
performed, but from an allegedly dangerous 
condition on the premises, a property owner 
moving for summary judgment dismissing causes 
of action alleging common-law negligence and a 
violation of Labor Law § 200 has the initial burden 
of showing only that it neither created the 
dangerous condition nor had actual or 
constructive notice of it ... . A defendant has 
constructive notice of a defect when it is visible 
and apparent, and has existed for a sufficient 
length of time before the accident such that it 
could have been discovered and corrected ... . 
"When a defect is latent and would not be 
discoverable upon a reasonable inspection, 
constructive notice may not be imputed" ... . Here, 
the defendant demonstrated its prima facie 
entitlement to judgment as a matter of law by 
establishing that it did not have actual or 
constructive notice of the defect in the subfloor, 
which was latent and not discoverable upon a 

reasonable inspection. The defendant further 
demonstrated that it did not create the 
defect. Carrillo v Circle Manor Apts., 2015 NY 
Slip Op 06652, 2nd Dept 8-26-15 

 
 
 

LABOR LAW/HOMEOWNER'S EXEMPTION 
  

Building With One Retail Unit and Two Apartments, 
One of Which Was Owner-Occupied, Did Not Qualify 
for the Homeowner's Exemption from Liability Under 

the Labor Law 
  
The Second Department determined defendant was not 
entitled to the homeowner's exemption from liability 
under the Labor Law. The exemption is afforded owners 
of one and two-family residences who do not control the 
work on the premises. Here defendant's building had a 
retail store on the ground level and two apartments 
above. One of the two apartments was occupied by the 
sole member of the defendant limited liability company 
which owned the building. The city had classified the 
building as within the "J-3" occupancy group, which 
includes one and two-family residential buildings. In 
finding the three-unit building did not trigger the 
exemption, the court explained the purpose behind the 
exemption, and the irrelevance of the "J-3" classification: 
  

"In 1980, the Legislature amended Labor Law §§ 
240 and 241 to exempt owners of one and two-
family dwellings who contract for but do not direct 
or control the work' from the absolute liability 
imposed by these statutory provisions" ... . The 
homeowners' exemption "was enacted to protect 
those people who, lacking business 
sophistication, would not know or anticipate the 
need to obtain insurance to cover them against 
the absolute liability imposed" by Labor Law §§ 
240 and 241 ... . The intent of the homeowner's 
exemption was to make the law fairer and more 
reflective of the "practical realities governing the 
relationship between homeowners and the 
individuals they hire to perform construction work 
on their homes" ... . The fact that title to an 
otherwise qualifying one- or two-family dwelling is 
held by a corporation rather than an individual 
homeowner does not, in and of itself, preclude 
application of the exemption ... . 

  
Here, [defendant] failed to make a prima facie 
showing that the subject building qualified as a 
two-family dwelling entitled to the protection of the 
homeowner's exemption. Although 
[defendant] submitted evidence that the building's 
certificate of occupancy classified it within the J-3 
occupancy group that includes one- and two-
family residential dwellings (see Administrative 
Code of the City of New York, § 27-266), this 

http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06652.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06652.htm


 

 23 

classification is not dispositive because it is 
primarily intended to govern what building code 
safety standards are applicable to the building ... 
. Assevero v Hamilton & Church Props., 
LLC, 2015 NY Slip Op 06567, 2nd Dept 8-19-15 
  
 

 

LANDLORD-TENANT 
 

 

LANDLORD-TENANT/CONTRACT 
LAW/LEASES/GUARANTY (PAYMENTS 

DUE UNDER LEASE) 
  

Under the Terms of the Lease and the Related 
Guaranty of Payment, the Guarantor Was 

Required to Pay Liquidated Damages in an Amount 
Equal to the Rent for the Unfinished Term of the 
Lease Even After the Tenant Was Evicted and 
the Landlord Had Regained Possession of the 

Property 
  
The Second Department, over a dissent, determined that 
the terms of appellant's guaranty of payment of amounts 
owed under a lease obligated the appellant even after 
the tenant had left the premises and the landlord took 
possession. Although the tenant's obligation to pay rent 
had ended when the plaintiff-landlord took possession, 
the terms of the lease allowed the plaintiff to seek the 
amount of the rent for the remaining term of the lease as 
liquidated damages and did not require the plaintiff to 
mitigate those damages by renting to another:  

  
"Although an eviction terminates the landlord-
tenant relationship, the parties to a lease are not 
foreclosed from contracting as they please" ... . 
Where a lease provides that a landlord is under 
no duty to mitigate damages after its reentry by 
virtue of its successful prosecution of a summary 
proceeding, and that the tenant remains liable for 
damages, "[the tenant] remain[s] liable for all 
monetary obligations arising under the lease" ... . 
  
Here, the lease did not obligate the plaintiff to 
mitigate damages after reentry by virtue of its 
successful prosecution of a summary proceeding, 
and specifically provided that in the event of such 
reentry, "tenant shall also pay owner as liquidated 
damages . . . any deficiency between the rent 
hereby received and or covenanted to be paid 
and the net amount, if any, of the rent collected 
on account of the subsequent lease or leases of 
the demised premises for each month of the 
period which would otherwise have constituted 
the balance of the term of this lease." Thus, 
although the tenant no longer remained liable for 
rent after it vacated the premises, it was liable for 

liquidated damages, which could be as much as 
the balance of rent due under the original term of 
the lease, since the plaintiff was under no 
obligation to rent to a new tenant for the balance 
of the term. Moreover, the guaranty specifically 
stated that the appellant guaranteed "the full and 
prompt payment by Tenant of all amounts due 
under [the] lease." Accordingly, the plaintiff was 
entitled to seek from the appellant the liquidated 
damages for which the tenant was liable under 
the lease even after the termination of the 
landlord-tenant relationship... . H.L. Realty, LLC 
v Edwards, 2015 NY Slip Op 06572, 2nd Dept 
8-19-15 

 
 

MENTAL HYGIENE LAW 
 
 

MENTAL HYGIENE LAW/CIVIL 
COMMITMENT OF DANGEROUS SEX 

OFFENDERS 
  

Proof of Inability to Control Sexual Behavior (Over 
and Above Proof of Antisocial Personality Disorder 
[ASPD]) Deemed Sufficient to Justify Confinement 

as a Dangerous Sex Offender 
  
After the Court of Appeals determined that Antisocial 
Personality Disorder (ASPD) was not a sufficient ground 
for a finding of a "mental abnormality" requiring 
confinement pursuant to the Mental Hygiene Law, 
Supreme Court vacated its prior adjudication that 
respondent was a dangerous sex offender requiring 
confinement. The Third Department, in a full-fledged 
opinion by Justice Devine, over a two-justice dissent, 
reversed Supreme Court and reinstated the 
confinement. The majority concluded there was sufficient 
evidence of mental disorders (over and above ASPD) 
which rendered respondent unable to control his sexual 
behavior. The dissenters found the evidence insufficient. 
Both the majority and the dissent went through the 
evidence in detail. The majority explained the 
general analytical criteria: 
  

In order "[t]o demonstrate that respondent is a 
dangerous sex offender requiring civil 
confinement, petitioner was required to prove 'by 
clear and convincing evidence that . . . 
respondent has a mental abnormality involving 
such a strong predisposition to commit sex 
offenses, and such an inability to control [his] 
behavior, that [he] is likely to be a danger to 
others and to commit sex offenses if not confined 
to a secure treatment facility'" ... . Respondent 
takes issue with the finding that he suffered from 
a mental abnormality, i.e., "a congenital or 

http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06567.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06567.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06572.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06572.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06572.htm


 

 24 

acquired condition, disease or disorder that 
affects the emotional, cognitive, or volitional 
capacity of a person in a manner that predisposes 
him . . . to the commission of conduct constituting 
a sex offense and that results in [his] having 
serious difficulty in controlling such conduct" 
(Mental Hygiene Law § 10.03 [i]...). 

  
Substantive due process requires that evidence of 
a mental abnormality reflect a "serious difficulty in 
controlling behavior" that, "when viewed in light of 
such features of the case as the nature of the 
psychiatric diagnosis, and the severity of the 
mental abnormality itself, . . . [is] sufficient to 
distinguish the dangerous sexual offender whose 
serious mental illness, abnormality, or disorder 
subjects him [or her] to civil commitment from the 
dangerous but typical recidivist convicted in an 
ordinary criminal case" ... . As such, "the New 
York statutory structure does not run afoul of 
substantive due process because it requires 
[petitioner] to prove that the individual is 
dangerous, and the dangerousness must be 
coupled with a mental abnormality, which — by 
definition — incorporates the additional 
requirement that the offender have serious 
difficulty with behavioral control" ... . The Court of 
Appeals has determined that a diagnosis of 
ASPD, without more, does not meet that 
requirement, as it "establishes only a general 
tendency toward criminality, and has no 
necessary relationship to a difficulty in controlling 
one's sexual behavior" ... . Matter of State of 
New York v Richard TT., 2015 NY Slip Op 
06557, 3rd Dept 8-13-15 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MUNICIPAL LAW 
 
 

MUNICIPAL LAW/GENERAL MUNICIPAL 
LAW/PUBLIC AUTHORITIES 

LAW/CORPORATION LAW (PUBLIC 
CORPORATIONS)/PUBLIC 

CORPORATIONS/EQUITABLE ESTOPPEL 
(RE: PUBLIC 

CORPORATIONS)/NEGLIGENCE/NOTICE 
OF CLAIM 

  
Doctrine of Equitable Estoppel as Applied to Public 

Corporations Explained 
  
In affirming the denial of the petition to file a late notice 
of claim against a public corporation, the Second 
Department explained the doctrine of equitable estoppel 
as it applies to public corporations: 
  

Estoppel against a public corporation will lie only 
when the public corporation's conduct was 
calculated to, or negligently did, mislead or 
discourage a party from serving a timely notice of 
claim and when that conduct was justifiably relied 
upon by that party ... . Here, the petitioner failed 
to demonstrate that the respondents engaged in 
any misleading conduct that would support a 
finding of equitable estoppel ... . In addition, there 
was no evidence that the respondents made any 
settlement representations upon which the 
petitioner justifiably relied prior to the expiration of 
the statutory periods for serving a notice of claim 
or seeking leave to serve a late notice of claim 
and, therefore, the petitioner could not have relied 
on any conduct by the respondents in 
discouraging him from serving a notice of claim or 
seeking leave ... .  Attallah v Nassau Univ. Med. 
Ctr., 2015 NY Slip Op 06587, 2nd Dept 8-19-15 

 
 

NEGLIGENCE 
 

NEGLIGENCE/ASSUMPTION OF 
RISK/GOLF-CART ACCIDENT 

  
Plaintiff, a Monitor in a Golf Program, Assumed the 

Risk of Injury in a Golf-Cart Accident 
  
The First Department determined that defendant was 
entitled to summary judgment dismissing the complaint 
on the ground that plaintiff had assumed the risk of riding 
in a golf cart driven by defendant. Both plaintiff and 
defendant were participating in a golf program. 
Defendant, 17-year-old Andrew Jiminez, was driving a 

http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06557.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06557.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06557.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06587.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06587.htm


 

 25 

golf cart with plaintiff as a passenger when he allegedly 
made a "full speed" sharp turn, throwing plaintiff out of 
the cart. Reversing Supreme Court, the First Department 
held that plaintiff had assumed the risk of injury from 
defendant's operation of the golf cart. The fact that 
plaintiff was not performing her golf-program duties at 
the time of the accident was deemed irrelevant: 
  

A plaintiff who voluntarily participates in a sporting 
or recreational event generally is held to have 
consented to those commonly-appreciated risks 
that are inherent in, and arise out of, participation 
in the sport ... . "It is not necessary to the 
application of assumption of risk that the injured 
plaintiff have foreseen the exact manner in which 
his or her injury occurred, so long as he or she is 
aware of the potential for injury of the mechanism 
from which the injury results" ... . A nonparticipant 
may also be subject to a defense based on the 
doctrine of assumed risk ... .  

  
"[G]olfers .... must be held to a common 
appreciation of the fact that there is a risk of injury 
from improperly used carts on a fairway which is 
inherent in and aris[es] out of the nature of the 
sport generally and flow[s] from participation in it" 
... . Here, plaintiff knowingly and voluntarily rode 
in a golf cart operated by Jimenez, a 17 year old 
participant in the AGY program, on a golf course, 
during a golf tournament in which she was 
assigned to monitor a par-three hole for any 
player that got a hole in one. While plaintiff 
contends that she did not know that Jimenez was 
an unlicensed driver, she knew that he was a 
minor yet made no attempt to determine whether 
he had a license or whether he should be 
operating a golf cart. 

  
The fact that plaintiff was not actively performing 
her duties of monitoring the hole at the time of her 
injury does not render the doctrine inapplicable. 
"[T]he assumption [of risk] doctrine applies to any 
facet of the activity inherent in it" ... . The salient 
point is that the accident involved a sporting or 
recreational activity that "occurred in a designated 
athletic or recreational venue" ... . Valverde v 
Great Expectations, LLC, 2015 NY Slip Op 
06561, 1st Dept 8-18-15 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NEGLIGENCE/CIVIL 
PROCEDURE/DAMAGES/JOINT 

TORTFEASORS/APPORTIONMENT OF 
LIABILITY/COURT OF CLAIMS 

  
Where the State Is a Potential Joint Tortfeasor Which 
Cannot Be Joined In the Supreme Court Action with 

the Other Defendant (Because the State Must Be 
Sued in the Court of Claims), the Jury in the 
Supreme Court Trial Should Be Allowed, If 

Appropriate, to Apportion Damages Between the 
Defendant and the State 

  
Plaintiff was injured when a tree limb fell and struck her 
car while she was driving on a state highway. Plaintiff 
sued both the defendant (the property owner) and the 
state. However, the state could be sued only in the Court 
of Claims, so two separate actions were brought against 
the two potential tortfeasors. The Third Department, in a 
case of first impression, in a full-fledged opinion by 
Justice McCarthy, over a partial dissent, determined that 
evidence of both the defendant's and the state's liability 
could be presented in the Supreme Court trial and the 
jury should, if appropriate, be allowed to apportion 
damages between the defendant and the state: 
  

"Under CPLR article 16, a joint tortfeasor whose 
culpability is 50% or less is not jointly liable for all 
of [a] plaintiff's noneconomic damages, but 
severally liable for its proportionate share" ... . 
The provision was promulgated as a modification 
of the common-law theory of joint and several 
liability, the purpose of which was to "remedy the 
inequities created by joint and several liability on 
low-fault, 'deep pocket' defendants" ... . However, 
where potential tortfeasors are not joined in an 
action, the culpability of a nonparty tortfeasor may 
be imposed upon the named defendant if the 
plaintiff can show that he or she is unable to 
obtain jurisdiction over the nonparty tortfeasor 
(see CPLR 1601 [1]). Here, plaintiffs do not face a 
jurisdictional limitation in impleading the State as 
a codefendant, but instead cannot do so due to 
the doctrine of sovereign immunity ... . Plaintiffs' 
only recourse against the State is to pursue an 
action in the Court of Claims (see Court of Claims 
Act §§ 8, 9). Likewise, if defendant is found liable 
in Supreme Court, it could seek indemnification 
from the State relative to its share of actual 
culpability as an additional claimant in the 
subsequent Court of Claims action ... . 
  
CPLR 1601 (1) is silent in regard to whether the 
State's proportionate share of liability should be 
considered in calculating a defendant's culpability 
in an action like the one at bar, and we have 
never decided the issue. * * * 
  

http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06561.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06561.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06561.htm


 

 26 

Although we recognize the possibility of 
inconsistent verdicts as to the apportionment of 
fault in Supreme Court and in the Court of Claims, 
we note that this risk arises regardless of whether 
or not the jury is entitled to apportion liability 
between defendant and the State ... . Given the 
statutory purpose of CPLR 1601 (1) to "limit[] a 
joint tortfeasor's liability for noneconomic losses 
to its proportionate share, provided that it is 50% 
or less at fault" ..., we find that juries in this 
scenario should be given the option to, if 
appropriate, apportion fault between defendant 
and the State. Artibee v Home Place 
Corp., 2015 NY Slip Op 06556, 3rd Dept 8-13-
15 
  

 
 

NEGLIGENCE/CONTRACT LAW (TORT 
LIABILITY)/TORT LIABILITY ARISING FROM 

CONTRACT/SUMMARY JUDGMENT 
(NEGLIGENCE) 

  
Defendant, In Its Summary Judgment Motion, 
Properly Addressed Only the Theory of "Tort 

Liability Arising from Contract" Which Was Alleged 
in the Pleadings 

  
The Second Department determined defendant was 
entitled to summary judgment in an action based upon 
the allegation defendant had "launched an instrument of 
harm," thereby imposing liability in tort arising from a 
contract. Defendant demonstrated it did not launch and 
instrument of harm and plaintiff failed to raise a question 
of fact in response. The court explained the applicable 
law, noting that defendant need only address the specific 
theory of contract-based liability which was raised in the 
pleadings: 
  

"Generally, a contractual obligation, standing 
alone, will not give rise to tort liability in favor of a 
third party" ... . The Court of Appeals has 
recognized three exceptions to this general rule: 
(1) where the contracting party, in failing to 
exercise reasonable care in the performance of its 
duties, launches a force or instrument of harm, (2) 
where the plaintiff detrimentally relies on the 
continued performance of the contracting party's 
duties, and (3) where the contracting party has 
entirely displaced the other party's duty to 
maintain the premises safely ... . Here, the only 
exception alleged in the pleadings with respect to 
the defendant Wiley Engineering, P.C. 
(hereinafter Wiley), was that Wiley launched a 
force or instrument of harm ... . Therefore, in 
moving for summary judgment dismissing the 
complaint and all cross claims insofar as asserted 
against it, Wiley was only required to address this 
exception by demonstrating, prima facie, that it 

did not launch a force or instrument of harm 
creating or exacerbating any allegedly dangerous 
condition ... . Here, Wiley met its prima facie 
burden and, in opposition, the plaintiff failed to 
raise a triable issue of fact. Reece v J.D. 
Posillico, Inc., 2015 NY Slip Op 06580, 2nd 
Dept 8-19-15 

  
  

In a Case Consolidated with the Case Summarized 
Immediately Above, Defendant Was Entitled to 

Summary Judgment After Demonstrating None of 
the Three Theories of "Tort Liability Arising from 
Contract" Applied---Because the Facts Are Not 

Discussed, It Is Not Clear Why All Three Potential 
Theories Were Addressed in this Action But Only 
One Needed to Be Addressed in the Other (To Be 

Safe, Address All Three?) 
  
In a case which was consolidated with the case 
summarized immediately above, the Second Department 
determined the defendant, J.D. Posillica, Inc., was 
entitled to summary judgment dismissing the complaint 
because it had demonstrated that none of the three 
theories of "tort liability arising from a contract" applied. It 
is not clear from the decision whether the defendant was 
required, by the nature of the pleadings, to address all 
three theories in order to be entitled to summary 
judgment (to be safe, address all three?): 
  

"Generally, a contractual obligation, standing 
alone, will not give rise to tort liability in favor of a 
third party" ... . The Court of Appeals has 
recognized three exceptions to this general rule: 
(1) where the contracting party, in failing to 
exercise reasonable care in the performance of its 
duties, launches a force or instrument of harm, (2) 
where the plaintiff detrimentally relies on the 
continued performance of the contracting party's 
duties, and (3) where the contracting party has 
entirely displaced the other party's duty to 
maintain the premises safely ... . Here, the 
defendant J.D. Posillico, Inc. ... , met its initial 
burden of establishing its entitlement to judgment 
as a matter of law dismissing the complaint and 
all cross claims insofar as asserted against it by 
demonstrating, prima facie, that none of the 
exceptions were applicable as against it in this 
case... . Reece v J.D. Posillico, Inc., 2015 NY 
Slip Op 06581, 2nd Dept 8-19-15 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06556.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06556.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06556.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06580.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06580.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06580.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06581.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06581.htm


 

 27 

NEGLIGENCE/COURT OF CLAIMS/NOTICE 
OF INTENTION 

  
Failure to Adequately Describe Location of Slip and 

Fall Rendered Notice of Intention Jurisdictionally 
Defective 

  
The Third Department determined claimant's notice of 
intention was jurisdictionally defective because it did not 
adequately describe the location of plaintiff's alleged slip 
and fall on ice and snow: 
  

Court of Claims Act § 11 (b) requires that a notice 
of intention to file a claim set forth, among other 
things, "the time when and place where such 
claim arose" ... . While "absolute exactness" is not 
necessary ... a claimant must "provide a 
sufficiently detailed description of the particulars 
of the claim to enable [defendant] to investigate 
and promptly ascertain the existence and extent 
of [its] liability" ... . "Failure to abide by these 
pleading requirements constitutes a jurisdictional 
defect mandating dismissal of the claim, even 
though this may be a harsh result" ... . 

  
Claimant's notice of intention states that he 
slipped and fell on unseen ice on a sidewalk "on 
the campus of the State University of New York at 
Oneonta." While we recognize that notices of 
intention are reviewed less strictly than claims ..., 
we nevertheless find that this generalized 
description of the location at which claimant fell 
was insufficient to permit defendant to investigate 
its liability ... . Because claimant's notice of 
intention was deficient, claimant did not receive 
the benefit of the two-year extension and was 
obligated to file his claim within 90 days of its 
accrual ... . As claimant failed to do so, his claim 
was properly dismissed. Sommer v State of New 
York, 2015 NY Slip Op 06472, 3rd Dept 8-6-15 

  

  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NEGLIGENCE/INSURANCE 
LAW/SUPPLEMENTARY 

UNINSURED/UNDERINSURED MOTORISTS 
(SUM) COVERAGE/PROXIMATE 

CAUSE/DANGER INVITES RESCUE 
DOCTRINE 

  
Question of Fact Whether Firefighter's Injury Was 

Proximately Caused by Driver's Negligent Operation 
of His Car Under the "Danger Invites Injury" 

Doctrine---Firefighter Was Injured Removing Injured 
Driver from His Car After an Accident 

  
The Second Department determined a firefighter may be 
entitled to coverage under his own insurance policy's 
supplementary uninsured/underinsured motorists (SUM) 
coverage. Plaintiff-firefighter responded to a car accident 
and injured his shoulder removing the injured driver, 
Goodman, from his car. Plaintiff recovered the limit 
($25,000) of Goodman's policy and sought to recover 
under his own SUM endorsement. Reversing Supreme 
Court, the Second Department held it could not be 
determined as a matter of law that plaintiff's injury was 
not proximately caused by Goodman's negligent use of 
his car. Plaintiff had invoked the "danger invites rescue" 
doctrine in support of his argument that his shoulder 
injury was proximately caused by Goodman's 
negligence: 
  

SUM endorsements provide coverage only when 
the injuries are "caused by an accident arising out 
of such underinsured motor vehicle's ownership, 
maintenance or use" ... . Factors to be considered 
in determining whether an accident arose out of 
the use of a motor vehicle include whether the 
accident arose out of the inherent nature of the 
vehicle and whether the vehicle itself produces 
the injury rather than merely contributes to cause 
the condition which produces the injury ... . " [T]he 
[vehicle] itself need not be the proximate cause of 
the injury,' but negligence in the use of the vehicle 
must be shown, and that negligence must be a 
cause of the injury'" ... . " To be a cause of the 
injury, the use of the motor vehicle must be 
closely related to the injury'" ... . "[T]he use of the 
underinsured vehicle must be a proximate cause 
of the injuries for which coverage is sought" ... .  

  
[Plaintiff] invoked the doctrine of "danger invites 
rescue" to establish that Goodman's negligent 
use of the underinsured vehicle proximately 
caused his injuries. That doctrine imposes liability 
upon a party who, "by his [or her] culpable act has 
placed another person in a position of imminent 
peril which invites a third person, the rescuing 
plaintiff, to come to his [or her] aid" ... . The 
doctrine also applies "where the culpable party 
has placed himself [or herself] in a perilous 

http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06472.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06472.htm


 

 28 

position which invites rescue" ... . "In order for the 
doctrine to apply, the rescuer must have had a 
reasonable belief that the person being rescued 
was in peril" ... . 

  
Here, [the insurer] failed to establish that [plaintiff] 
was not entitled to coverage under the SUM 
endorsement. The evidence in the record 
establishes that Goodman's negligent use of his 
vehicle directly caused the accident that led to 
him being trapped and in obvious need of medical 
attention, which, in turn, led to Rich's intervention 
and resulting injuries ... . It cannot be said, as a 
matter of law, that Goodman's negligent use of 
his vehicle was not a proximate cause of 
[plaintiff's] injuries under the doctrine of danger 
invites rescue. Accordingly, the Supreme Court 
should have denied that branch of the petition 
which was to permanently stay arbitration.Matter 
of Encompass Indem. Co. v Rich, 2015 NY Slip 
Op 06432, 2nd Dept 8-5-15 

  
  
  

NEGLIGENCE/MUNICPAL LAW/HIGHWAY 
SAFETY/LANE CLOSURES/SUMMATION 

(INFLAMMATORY 
REMARKS)/ATTORNEYS/WEIGHT OF THE 

EVIDENCE REVIEW 
  

Apportionment of Damages Between the City and 
the Contractor Who Negligently Set Up Lane 

Closures for Its Highway Work Was Not Supported 
by the Weight of the Evidence---New Trial for 

Apportionment of Damages Ordered/Two-Justice 
Dissenting Opinion Argued that Plaintiffs' Counsel's 
Vouching for His Own Credibility and Attacking the 

Credibility of Defense Witnesses In Summation 
Warranted a New Trial 

  
The First Department, in a full-fledged opinion by Justice 
Manzanet-Daniels, over a two-justice dissenting opinion, 
determined the weight of the evidence did not support a 
65%/35% apportionment of damages to the city (65%) 
and the contractor (35%) who set up lane closures for 
highway repair work. Plaintiff was severely injured in an 
accident which the jury found was the result of the failure 
to adequately warn drivers of upcoming lane closures. 
Because the lane closures were the responsibility of the 
contractor, the majority determined the 65%/35% 
damages apportionment was not supported the weight of 
the evidence and sent the matter back for a new trial on 
the apportionment of liability. Much of the opinion, 
including the entirety of the dissenting opinion, focused 
on the propriety of remarks made by plaintiffs' counsel 
during summation (vouching for his own credibility, 
attacking the credibility of defense witnesses, etc.): 

  

It is well settled that trial counsel is afforded wide 
latitude in presenting arguments to a jury in 
summation ... . During summation, an attorney 
"remains within the broad bounds of rhetorical 
comment in pointing out the insufficiency and 
contradictory nature of a plaintiff's proofs without 
depriving the plaintiff of a fair trial" ... . However, 
an attorney may not "bolster his case . . . by 
repeated accusations that the witnesses for the 
other side are liars" .... . 

  
Although the City failed to object to the bulk of the 
challenged comments during summation, the City 
moved for an immediate mistrial based on 
comments impugning defense counsel, the 
reference to "Wang and his gang," and plaintiffs' 
counsel's allegedly vouching for his own 
credibility. We find that although some of the 
comments were highly inflammatory, they did not 
" create a climate of hostility that so obscured the 
issues as to have made the trial unfair'" ... . The 
jury had ample reason to question the testimony 
of Officer Pagano, lessening the danger that they 
were improperly influenced by plaintiff's counsel's 
remarks. Gregware v City of New York, 2015 
NY Slip Op 06408, 1st Dept 8-4-15 

 
 
 

NEGLIGENCE/NEGLIGENT 
SUPERVISION/EDUCATION-SCHOOL LAW 

(NEGLIGENT SUPERVISION) 
  

Negligent Supervision Cause of Action Against 
School Should Have Been Dismissed 

  
Reversing Supreme Court, the Second Department, over 
a strong dissent, determined the defendants' motions for 
summary judgment should have been granted. Plaintiff-
student alleged he was injured when he tripped over 
another student's (Maher's) foot during a "speedball" 
game at school. Plaintiff-student provided conflicting 
statements about whether Maher had acted 
deliberately. With respect to the negligent supervision 
cause of action, the court wrote: 
  

The School District's submissions, including an 
affidavit of a physical education expert, 
established its prima facie entitlement to judgment 
as a matter of law dismissing the complaint 
insofar as asserted against it ... . The evidence 
submitted by the School District demonstrates 
that the incident occurred so quickly that it could 
not have been prevented by even the most 
intense supervision ... . In opposition, the plaintiffs 
failed to raise a triable issue of fact ... . While the 
plaintiffs emphasize that there is evidence in the 
record indicating that Maher had shoved another 

http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06432.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06432.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06432.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06408.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06408.htm


 

 29 

student in a gym class on an earlier date, this 
evidence was insufficiently specific to place the 
School District on notice of the conduct that led to 
the infant plaintiff's injuries ... . Finally, while the 
compulsory nature of the gym class activities 
precludes an assumption of risk defense, it is not 
an impediment to summary judgment, as it does 
not deprive the School District of its defense that 
the incident was sudden and unexpected ... 
. Scavelli v Town of Carmel, 2015 NY Slip Op 
06666, 2nd Dept 8-26-15 

 
 
 

NEGLIGENCE/SUMMARY JUDGMENT 
(NEGLIGENCE) 

  
Plaintiff Entitled to Summary Judgment---Plaintiff 

Demonstrated Defendant's Negligence and Plaintiff's 
Freedom from Comparative Fault 

  
The Second Department determined plaintiff-pedestrian, 
who was struck by defendant when in a crosswalk, was 
entitled to summary judgment.  The court explained 
plaintiff had demonstrated both required elements: (1) 
defendant was negligent; and (2) plaintiff was free from 
comparative negligence. Defendant's opposing affidavit, 
which contradicted his deposition testimony, raised only 
"feigned" issues and did not, therefore, raise a question 
of fact: 
  

In a personal injury action, to prevail on a motion 
for summary judgment on the issue of liability, a 
plaintiff has the burden of establishing, prima 
facie, not only that the defendant was negligent, 
but that the plaintiff was free from comparative 
fault ..., since there can be more than one 
proximate cause of an accident ... . Where a 
plaintiff has established his or her prima facie 
entitlement to judgment as a matter of law, the 
opposing party may defeat the motion by 
submitting sufficient evidence to raise a triable 
issue of fact as to the plaintiff's comparative fault 
... . 

  
The plaintiff established his prima facie 
entitlement to judgment as a matter of law by 
submitting evidence demonstrating that, before 
entering the crosswalk at the southwest corner of 
84th Street and 17th Avenue and during the 
course of crossing the street, he looked both 
ways for oncoming vehicles and that, as he was 
crossing 17th Avenue within the crosswalk, with 
the pedestrian control and traffic control devices 
in his favor, [defendant] failed to yield the right-of-
way to him ... . The evidence submitted by the 
plaintiff demonstrated that [defendant] violated 
Vehicle and Traffic Law § 1111(a)(1) and that the 
plaintiff was not at comparative fault in the 

happening of the accident. In opposition, the 
defendants submitted [defendant-
driver's] affidavit, which contradicted his earlier 
deposition testimony, and merely raised what 
appear to be feigned issues of fact designed to 
avoid the consequences of his earlier deposition 
testimony. Thus, the affidavit failed to raise a 
triable issue of fact and was insufficient to defeat 
the plaintiff's motion... . Zhu v Natale, 2015 NY 
Slip Op 06586, 2nd Dept 8-19-15 

 
 
 

PISTOL PERMITS 
 
 

PISTOL PERMITS/CRIMINAL 
LAW/ADMINISTRATIVE LAW (PISTOL 

PERMITS) 
  

Licensing Officer Has Broad Discretion Re: Denial 
of Application for a Pistol Permit 

  
In upholding the denial of an application for a pistol 
permit, the Second Department explained the broad 
discretion afforded the licensing officer: 
  

Penal Law § 400.00(1), which sets forth the 
eligibility requirements for obtaining a pistol 
license, requires, inter alia, that the applicant be 
at least 21 years of age, of good moral character 
with no prior convictions of a felony or serious 
offense, who has not had a license revoked or 
who is not under a suspension or ineligibility 
order, and a person "concerning whom no good 
cause exists for the denial of the license" (Penal 
Law § 400.00[1][n]...). "A pistol licensing officer 
has broad discretion in ruling on permit 
applications and may deny an application for any 
good cause" (... see Penal Law § 400.00[1][n]...). 

  
Contrary to the petitioner's contention, the 
licensing officer's determination that good cause 
existed to deny the application was not arbitrary 
and capricious. The determination was rationally 
based, inter alia, on the petitioner's criminal 
history ... . Moreover, the licensing officer, by her 
own observation, found that the petitioner had 
issues with judgment, credibility, the ability to stay 
in control, and general moral fitness. Matter of 
Lawtone-Bowles v Klein, 2015 NY Slip Op 
06669, 2nd Dept 8-26-15 

 
 

 
 

http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06666.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06666.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06586.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06586.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06669.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06669.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06669.htm


 

 30 

 
 

REAL ESTATE 
 
  

REAL ESTATE/CONTRACT 
LAW/REPUDIATION OF 

CONTRACT/RETRACTION OF 
REPUDIATION OF CONTRACT/BONA FIDE 

RETRACTION OF REPUDIATION OF 
CONTRACT 

  
The Purchasers' Purported Retraction of an Earlier 

Repudiation of the Purchase Contract Was Not 
"Bona Fide" Because It Imposed a Condition for the 

Retraction Which Was Not Contemplated by the 
Purchase Contract---Sellers Entitled to Keep 

$365,000 Downpayment Based Upon Purchasers' 
Failure to Close 

  
The First Department, over an extensive dissent by 
Justice Saxe, determined that the defendants, who had 
entered an agreement to purchase plaintiffs' 
condominium, were not justified in repudiating the 
agreement based upon on-going "firestopping" work in 
the condominium-building, and, even if the agreement 
had been effectively repudiated, the purported retraction 
of the repudiation was not "bona fide."  Therefore, the 
plaintiffs-sellers were entitled to keep the purchasers' 
$365,000 downpayment based upon purchasers' failure 
to close. The issue on appeal came down to whether the 
plaintiffs-sellers breached a paragraph of the agreement 
which required them to clear the unit of any code 
violations of which the plaintiffs had been notified in 
writing by the condominium board of managers. The 
majority determined no such notice had been given to 
the plaintiffs-sellers. The majority further determined the 
defendants' purported retraction of the repudiation was 
not "bona fide" because it was conditioned on proof of 
the completion of the firestopping work, thereby 
imposing a condition not contemplated by the contract: 
  

... [D]efendants point to no provision in the 
contract that justifies their initial purported reason 
for canceling the contract, which was that it 
threatened the safety of themselves and their 
children. Nor do they claim that plaintiffs 
somehow prevented them from learning of the 
firestopping issue. To the contrary, the contract 
itself referred expressly to a ... notice from the 
board of managers that discussed the status of 
the then ongoing firestopping project. This was 
sufficient to place defendants on notice of a 
potential issue that might have given them pause 
to execute an agreement in which they 
acknowledged they were accepting the unit as is. 

  

Because defendants had no right to insist that the 
firestopping issue be resolved as a condition to 
closing, their "retraction" of the purported 
repudiation was ineffective. In order to be 
effective, a retraction of a contract repudiation 
must be bona fide ... . Defendants' acceptance of 
plaintiffs' offer to schedule a closing was not bona 
fide, because it was conditioned on plaintiffs' 
provision of documents and information 
establishing to defendants' satisfaction that the 
firestopping had been completed. We disagree 
with the dissent that the letter from defendants' 
counsel conditionally retracting the repudiation 
creates an issue of fact as to whether it was bona 
fide. That letter unquestionably adhered to 
defendants' position, which had supported the 
initial repudiation, that plaintiffs had a contractual 
obligation to ensure proper firestopping in the 
apartment before delivering the deed. The clear 
implication of the letter was that, if plaintiffs could 
not establish to defendants' complete satisfaction 
that the firestopping work had been performed, 
defendants would once again refuse to close. As 
stated above, this position was untenable, and 
clearly, contrary to the dissent's view, sought to 
insert an additional material term or condition into 
the contract. Again, nothing in the contract 
required plaintiffs to perform any firestopping, and 
plaintiffs were entitled to view defendants' 
continued insistence on proof that they had done 
so as an justified refusal to perform under the 
agreement. Beinstein v Navani, 2015 NY Slip 
Op 06403, 1st Dept 8-4-15 

 
 
 

 

REAL PROPERTY 
 

 

REAL PROPERTY/CORPORATION 
LAW/LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY/DE 

FACTO CORPORATION DOCTRINE 
  

Although Plaintiff Limited Liability 
Company's Articles of Incorporation Were Not Filed 

When It Took Title to Real Property---It May Have 
Validly Taken Title Pursuant to the "De Facto 

Corporation Doctrine" 
  
The Second Department determined the defense motion 
to dismiss based upon documentary evidence was 
properly denied. Plaintiff limited liability company 
was able to demonstrate that it may be entitled to a 
declaration that it was the fee simple owner of property 
under the "de facto corporation doctrine." When plaintiff 
limited liability company took title, the company was not 
yet "in legal existence" because all the necessary 

http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06403.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06403.htm


 

 31 

documents had not been filed. Under the "de facto 
corporation doctrine" the limited liability company could 
be deemed to have taken title if (1) a law existed under 
which it might be organized, (2) there was an attempt to 
organize, and (3) there was an exercise of corporate 
powers thereafter: 
  

Here, the documentary evidence submitted by 
[defendants] in support of their motion 
demonstrated that the plaintiff's articles of 
organization had not been filed with the New York 
State Department of State prior to the 
conveyance to the plaintiff of the subject property. 
However, in opposition to the motion, the plaintiff 
submitted the affidavit of its sole member, which 
demonstrated the applicability of the de facto 
corporation doctrine ... . Specifically, the affidavit 
of the plaintiff's sole member demonstrated that 
there was a law under which the LLC might be 
organized (see Limited Liability Law §§ 203, 209), 
that the plaintiff made a "colorable attempt" to 
comply with the statutes governing the formation 
of an LLC, including the filing requirement, and 
that the plaintiff exercised its powers as an LLC 
thereafter... . Lehlev Betar, LLC v Soto Dev. 
Group, Inc., 2015 NY Slip Op 06496, 2nd Dept 
8-12-15 

 
 

REAL PROPERTY ACTIONS AND 
PROCEEDINGS LAW/MUNICIPAL 

LAW/EASEMENT IN FAVOR OF PUBLIC 
USE 

  
Requirements for an Easement In Favor of Public 

Use Not Met 
  
The Second Department determined the city had failed 
to demonstrate that an unmapped roadway used since 
the 1970's had become a public highway under the 
Highway Law, and the city failed to demonstrate an 
"easement in favor of public use" existed over the 
portion of the roadway which was on defendant's land. 
The "Highway Law" statute invoked by the city applied 
only to towns, not cities. And the requirements for an 
easement in favor of public use had not been 
demonstrated. The court explained the easement 
requirements: 
  

The City argues ... that an easement in favor of 
the public was created over the defendant's 
property pursuant to the common-law doctrine of 
dedication. This doctrine requires evidence of the 
owner's intent to dedicate the property for public 
use and acceptance of the dedication by the 
public authorities ... . Here, however, the City's 
submissions in support of its motion for summary 
judgment failed to establish, prima facie, that the 
defendant's land had been dedicated to the use of 

public travel by any prior owner or the 
defendant. City of New York v Gounden, 2015 
NY Slip Op 06569, 2nd Dept 8-19-15 

 
 
 

REAL PROPERTY ACTIONS AND 
PROCEEDINGS LAW/RESTRICTIVE 

COVENANTS/ZONING/UNCONSTITUTIONAL 
TAKING, ZONING ORDINANCE AS 

  
Petition Sufficiently Alleged the Town's Restrictive 

Covenant Was Invalid (1) Because It Sought to 
Regulate the Owner of Land Rather than the Use of 

the Land, (2) Because It No Longer Could 
Accomplish Its Purpose, and (3) Because It Effected 

an Unconstitutional Taking of Petitioner's Land 
  
The Second Department determined petitioner had 
stated causes of action contesting the validity and 
enforceability of a restrictive covenant promulgated by 
the town requiring that condominiums built by petitioner 
be sold rather than leased. Petitioner had sufficiently 
alleged (1) the restrictive covenant was invalid because 
it regulated the person who owned the land (petitioner) 
rather than the use of the land, (2) the restrictive 
covenant was not enforceable because its purpose could 
not be accomplished, and (3) the restrictive covenant 
amounted to an unconstitutional taking. The court 
explained the applicable legal principles: 
  

The power to zone "is not a general police power, 
but a power to regulate land use" ... . "It is a 
fundamental rule that zoning deals basically with 
land use and not with the person who owns or 
occupies it'" ... . Furthermore, " a zoning 
ordinance will be struck down if it bears no 
substantial relation to the police power objective 
of promoting the public health, safety, morals or 
general welfare'" ... . 

  
"[R]estrictive covenants will be enforced when the 
intention of the parties is clear and the limitation is 
reasonable and not offensive to public policy" ... . 
However, even the " [p]urchase of property with 
knowledge of [a] restriction does not bar the 
purchaser from testing the validity of the zoning 
ordinance [because] the zoning ordinance in the 
very nature of things has reference to land rather 
than to owner'" ... .  

  
...[Petitioner] sufficiently alleged that the 
restrictive covenant is improper because it 
regulates [petiioner's] ability as the owner of the 
property to rent the units rather than the use of 
the land itself. [Petitioner] has further alleged that, 
particularly in light of the provision permitting 
future owners to lease units in the development, 

http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06496.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06496.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06496.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06569.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06569.htm


 

 32 

the restrictive covenant "bears no substantial 
relation to . . . the public health, safety, morals or 
general welfare"... . 

  
"Pursuant to RPAPL 1951(1), a restrictive 
covenant shall not be enforced if, at the time 
enforceability of the restriction is brought into 
question, it appears that the restriction is of no 
actual and substantial benefit to the persons 
seeking its enforcement or seeking a declaration 
or determination of its enforceability, either 
because the purpose of the restriction has already 
been accomplished or, by reason of changed 
conditions or other cause, its purpose is not 
capable of accomplishment, or for any other 
reason'" . Here, assuming that there is a benefit to 
be obtained by requiring the units to be sold 
rather than rented, [petitioner] has alleged that, 
because the rental restriction imposed by the 
restrictive covenant applies only to it and not to 
any subsequent owner of any of the units in the 
planned development, it is of no substantial 
benefit to the Town or its citizens. In support of its 
motion to dismiss, the Town has offered no 
explanation as to why this is not so. ... * * * 
  
With respect to the third cause of action, which 
alleged an unconstitutional taking based upon 
"denial of development, as opposed to excessive 
exactions" ..., the test set forth by the United 
States Supreme Court in Agins v City of Tiburon 
(447 US 255) applies ... . Pursuant to this test, "a 
zoning law effects a regulatory taking if either: (1) 
the ordinance does not substantially advance 
legitimate state interests' or (2) the ordinance 
denies an owner economically viable use of his 
land'" ... . However, "[a] reasonable land use 
restriction imposed by the government in the 
exercise of its police power characteristically 
diminishes the value of private property, but is not 
rendered unconstitutional merely because it 
causes the property's value to be substantially 
reduced, or because it deprives the property of its 
most beneficial use" ... . Thus, a court must 
examine "(1) [t]he economic impact of the 
regulation on the claimant'; (2) the extent to which 
the regulation has interfered with distinct 
investment-backed expectations'; and (3) the 
character of the governmental action'"... . Blue Is. 
Dev., LLC v Town of Hempstead, 2015 NY Slip 
Op 06488, 2nd Dept 8-12-15 

 

 
 
  

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  

 
 

 
  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06488.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06488.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06488.htm


 

 33 

 
ELECTION LAW (CT APP)P 

 
 

ELECTION LAW/CIVIL PROCEDURE/NAIL 
AND MAIL 

  
Service by "Nailing" On the Day Before the Last 

Possible Day and "Mailing" on the Last Possible Day 
Was Timely 

  
The Court of Appeals, affirming the Fourth Department, 
determined that service by "nailing and mailing" the 
petition to invalidate a designating petition was timely. 
The petition was "nailed" on the day before the last 
possible day for service and was "mailed" on the last 
possible day for service: 
  

We agree with the courts below that this 
proceeding was properly commenced in a timely 
manner. Here, there is no dispute that petitioner 
complied with the terms of the order to show 
cause by nailing the papers to the door of 
[respondent's] residence on July 22, 2015 and 
mailing the papers to that residence by express 
mail on July 23. [Respondent] maintains that 
mailing on the last day of the statutory period was 
jurisdictionally defective since delivery inevitably 
would occur outside of the statutory period. 
However, where the instrument of notice has 
been delivered by another prescribed method 
within the statutory period, we have rejected such 
contentions concerning mailing ... . Matter of 
Angletti v Morreale, 2015 NY Slip Op 06647, 
CtApp 8-26-15 

RT OF APPEALS   

 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

COURT OF APPEALS 

http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06647.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06647.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_06647.htm


 

 34 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

INDEX 
 

 
 

[Click on "Index" to Return to Table of Contents] 
 
 
ADDITIONAL INSUREDS, 20 
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW, 4, 5, 18, 29 
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW (PISTOL PERMITS), 29 
APPEALS, 4, 9, 32, 33 
APPORTIONMENT OF LIABILITY, 25 
ARBITRATION, 4, 5, 6 
ASSUMPTION OF RISK, 24 
AT WILL EMPLOYMENT, 18 
ATTORNEYS, 28 
BANKING LAW, 9 
BONA FIDE RETRACTION OF REPUDIATION OF 

CONTRACT, 30 
BUSINESS RECORDS EXCEPTION TO HEARSAY 

RULE, 20 
CIVIL COMMITMENT OF DANGEROUS SEX 

OFFENDERS, 23 
CIVIL PROCEDURE, 4, 7, 8, 9, 10, 15, 19, 25, 33 
COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT 

(ARBITRATION), 6 
COMITY, 7 
CONTRACT LAW, 4, 5, 10, 11, 18, 20, 23, 26, 30 
CONTRACT LAW (AT WILL EMPLOYMENT), 18 
CONTRACT LAW (TORT LIABILITY), 26 
CORPORATION LAW, 24, 30 
CORPORATION LAW (PUBLIC CORPORATIONS), 24 
COUNTY LAW, 17 
COURT OF CLAIMS, 25, 27 
CRIMINAL LAW, 4, 12, 13, 14, 19, 29 
CRIMINAL LAW (PROBABLE CAUSE TO ARREST), 19 
DAMAGES, 10, 18, 25 
DAMAGES (QUANTUM MERUIT), 10 
DAMAGES (SEXUAL HARASSMENT), 18 
DANGER INVITES RESCUE DOCTRINE, 27 
DE FACTO CORPORATION DOCTRINE, 30 
DEBTOR-CREDITOR, 7, 9 
DEFAMATION, 4, 14 
DEFAMATION BY INNUENDO, 14 
DESIGNATING PETITION (ELECTION LAW), 15 
DISCOVERY FROM NONPARTY, 8 
DISMISSAL OF INDICTMENT ON GROUND NOT 

RAISED BY DEFENDANT, 12 
DUE PROCESS, 17 
EASEMENT IN FAVOR OF PUBLIC USE, 31 
EDUCATION-SCHOOL LAW (NEGLIGENT 

SUPERVISION), 28 
ELECTION LAW, 4, 15, 17, 33 

EMPLOYMENT LAW, 4, 6, 18 
EMPLOYMENT LAW (SEXUAL HARASSMENT), 6 
EQUITABLE ESTOPPEL (RE 

PUBLIC CORPORATIONS), 24 
ERRORS (DESIGNATING PETITION---ELECTION 

LAW), 15 
EVIDENCE, 8, 10, 12, 13, 20 
EVIDENCE (QUANTUM MERUIT), 10 
EXECUTIVE LAW, 6, 18 
EXECUTIVE LAW (SEXUAL HARASSMENT), 6 
FALSE ARREST, 4, 19 
FALSE IMPRISONMENT, 19 
FORECLOSURE, 4, 19, 20 
FOREIGN CORPORATIONS, 9 
FOREIGN JUDGMENTS, 7 
FORUM NON CONVENIENS, 8 
FRAUD (ELECTION LAW), 15 
FRAUD IN THE INDUCEMENT, 5, 18 
FRAUD IN THE INDUCEMENT (AT WILL 

EMPLOYMENT), 18 
GENERAL MUNICIPAL LAW, 24 
GOLF-CART ACCIDENT, 24 
GUARANTY (PAYMENTS DUE UNDER LEASE), 23 
HIGHWAY SAFETY, 28 
HOSTILE WORK ENVIRONMENT, 18 
HUMAN RIGHTS LAW, 6, 18 
HUMAN RIGHTS LAW (SEXUAL HARASSMENT), 6 
IDENTIFICATION (CRIMINAL PROCEDURE), 13 
INCONSISTENT VERDICT, 9 
INFORMATION SUBPOENAS, 9 
INSURANCE LAW, 4, 20, 27 
INVALID SIGNATURES (ELECTION LAW--

DESIGNATING PETITION), 15 
JOINT TORTFEASORS, 25 
JUDGMENT ENTERED BY CLERK, 7 
JURISDICTION OF COURTS, 9 
LABOR LAW, 4, 21, 22 
LANDLORD-TENANT, 4, 23 
LANE CLOSURES, 28 
LEASES, 23 
LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, 30 
LINE-UP (IDENTIFICATION), 13 
MARIHUANA ODOR, 14 
MATTERS OF PUBLIC CONCERN (DEFAMATION), 14 
MENTAL HYGIENE LAW, 4, 23 
MORTGAGES, 20 
MUNICIPAL LAW, 4, 17, 24, 31 
NAIL AND MAIL, 15, 33 
NEGLIGENCE, 4, 8, 9, 20, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29 

 

INDEX 



 

 35 

NEGLIGENT SUPERVISION, 28 
NEWS REPORTS (DEFAMATION), 14 
NOTICE OF CLAIM, 24 
NOTICE OF INTENTION, 27 
OPPORTUNITY TO BALLOT (ELECTION LAW), 15 
PHOTO-ARRAY (IDENTIFICATION), 13 
PISTOL PERMITS, 4, 29 
POSSESSION OF NOTE (FORECLOSURE), 20 
PROBABLE CAUSE (ARREST), 19 
PROBABLE CAUSE TO SEARCH, 14 
PROXIMATE CAUSE, 9, 27 
PUBLIC AUTHORITIES LAW, 24 
PUBLIC CORPORATIONS, 24 
QUANTUM MERUIT, 10 
REAL ESTATE, 4, 30 
REAL PROPERTY, 4, 30, 31 
REAL PROPERTY ACTIONS AND PROCEEDINGS 

LAW, 31 
RECORDING OF PHONE CONVERSATION WITH ONE 

PARTY'S CONSENT, 12 
RELATION-BACK DOCTRINE, 10 
REPUDIATION OF CONTRACT, 30 
RESIDENCY REQUIREMENT (RE 

ELECTIONS), 17 
RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS, 31 
RETRACTION OF REPUDIATION OF CONTRACT, 30 
SEARCHES (PROBABLE CAUSE), 14 

SEPARATE ENTITY DOCTRINE (FOREIGN BANKS), 9 
SEXUAL HARASSMENT, 6, 18 
STANDING (FORECLOSURE), 19, 20 
SUA SPONTE DISMISSAL OF COMPLAINT 

(FORECLOSURE), 19 
SUMMARY JUDGMENT (NEGLIGENCE), 26, 29 
SUMMATION (INFLAMMATORY REMARKS), 28 
SUPPLEMENTARY UNINSURED, 27 
TORT LIABILITY ARISING FROM CONTRACT, 26 
TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE WITH CONTRACT, 11 
TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE WITH PROSPECTIVE 

BUSINESS RELATIONS, 11 
UNCHARGED CRIMES COMMITTED BY THIRD 

PERSON, 13 
UNCONSTITUTIONAL TAKING, ZONING ORDINANCE 

AS, 31 
UNDERINSURED MOTORISTS (SUM) COVERAGE, 27 
UNITED IN INTEREST (RELATION-BACK DOCTRINE), 

10 
VERDICT, MOTION TO SET ASIDE, 9 
VICARIOUS CONSENT (RE 

A MINOR) TO RECORDING PHONE 
CONVERSATION, 12 

WEIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE, 9, 28 
WEIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE REVIEW, 28 
ZONING, 31 

 


